July 8, 2021

Licensee(s): Elan Kotz
Orto Management, LLC, T/a Orto
1709 N. Charles Street, Suite 101 21201

Class: "B" Beer, Wine & Liquor License

Violation of Rule 4.06 Alcoholic Beverage Containers —- May 6, 2021 - On May 6, 2021 at approximately 3:50pm,
the Comptroller of Maryland, Field Enforcement Division (FED) conducted a Routine Liquor Dealer Inspection at the
establishment. FED inspector Kevin Burley and Inspector Alan Southworth identified themselves to the manager,
Nicholas Laporta, and explained the purpose of their visit. FED Inspectors requested the alcoholic beverage invoices
for the current inventory at the restaurant. Mr. Laporta supplied FED Inspectors with invoices from several alccholic
beverage wholesalers. inspector Burley began inspection of a storage area located on the 2nd floor where he
observed a steel cage storage rack containing 1 (one) 1.75L bottle of Grey Goose vodka with other miscellaneous
alcoholic beverages. Inspector Burley asked Mr. Laporta why this 1.75L bottle of Grey Goose vodka was in the cage
since all the other vodka bottles in the restaurant were 750ml. Mr. Laporta explained that when he attempted fo
purchase 750mf bottles from the wholesaler, he was told they were nof available. Mr. Laporta stated that he
purchased the 1.75ml bottle and attempted to use it at the bar. However, he discovered the bottle was too big and
awkward o handle, so he decided to pour the contents into the 750ml bottle instead, for better handling. At this time,
Inspector Burley apprised Mr. Laporta that it is a violation of § 6-313(a){1)-(2) of the Alcoholic Beverages Article of
the Code of Maryland to illegally tamper with and refill alcoholic beverage containers and that the alcohol in question
was considered contraband and would be seized. Inspector Burley notified Mr. Laporta of the rights pertaining to
contesting the seizure of alcoholic beverages from the establishment and added that this case would now be
forwarded to the Board of Liquor License Commissioners for Baltimore City {BLLC) for review and disposition.
Inspector Burley then prepared and completed an Alcohol Inspection form and had Mr. Laporta sign the documents.
Inspector Burley took the seized property to the evidence room of the FED. The total value of the alcoholic beverage
confiscated was $26.99.

Violation of Rule 4.16 lllegal Conduct - May 6, 2021 - On May 6, 2021 at approximately 3:50pm, the Comptrolier
of Maryland, Field Enforcement Division (FED) conducted a Routine Liguor Dealer inspection at the establishment.
FED Inspector Kevin Burley and Inspector Alan Southworth identified themselves to the manager, Nicholas Laporta,
and explained the purpose of their visit. FED Inspectors requested the alcoholic beverage invoices for the current
inventory at the restaurant. Mr. Laporta supplied FED Inspectors with invoices from several alcoholic beverage
wholesalers. Inspector Burley began inspection of a storage area located on the 2nd floor where he observed a steel
cage storage rack containing 1 {one) 1.75L bottle of Grey Goose vodka with other miscelianeous alcoholic
beverages. Inspector Burley asked Mr. Laporta why this 1.75L bottle of Grey Goose vodka was in the cage since all
the other vodka bottles in the restaurant were 750ml. Mr. Laporta explained that when he attempted to purchase
750mi bottles from the wholesaler, he was told they were not available. Mr. Laporta stated that he purchased the
1.75ml bottle and attempted to use it at the bar. However, he discovered the bottie was too big and awkward to
handle, so he decided to pour the contents into the 750ml bottle instead, for better handling. At this time, Inspector
Burley apprised Mr. Laporta that it is a violation of § 6-313(a)(1)-(2) of the Alcoholic Beverages Article of the Code of
Maryland to illegally tamper with and refill alcoholic beverage containers and that the alcohol in question was
considered contraband and would be seized. Inspector Burley notified Mr. Laporta of the rights pertaining to
contesting the seizure of alcoholic beverages from the establishment and added that this case would now be
forwarded to the Board of Liquor License Commissioners for Baltimore City (BLLC) for review and disposition.
Inspector Burley then prepared and completed an Alcohol Inspection form and had Mr. Laporta sign the documents.
Inspector Burley took the seized property to the evidence room of the FED. The total value of the alcoholic beverage
confiscated was $26.99.



(a) Service on Licensee(s): Summons issued to the licensee(s) on 6/24/2021.

(b) Witnesses Summonsed: Summens issued to MD State Comptroller's Office: Inspector Burley on 6/24/2021.
(c) Violation History of Current Corporation: The current licensee(s) have no history of violations.

(d} License Transfer Date: The license transferred fo the above named entity on 2/22/2019.

Board’s Decision:



State of Maryland

Board of Liquor License Commissioners
for Baltimore City
1 N. Charles Street, Suite 1500
Baltimore, Maryland, 21201-3724
Phone: (410) 396-4377

NOTICE

To: Orto Management, LLC Date: June 24, 2021
T/A Orto
1709 North Charles Street Suite 101 21201
Licensee may be represented by
Counsel before hoard

You are hereby notified to appear before the Board of Liquor License Commissioners for Baltimore City at 11 o’clock AM on the 8th

day of July 2021, via WebEx Virtual Hearing, to show cause why your Alcoholic Beverages License and other permits issued by
this Board to you under the provisions of the Alccholic Beverages Article, as amended, should not be suspended or revoked as
required by this Board by Section 4-604 of said Article, following your conviction and/or violation of said law, to wit:

Location of Incident: T/A Orto, 1709 North Charles Street Suite 101 21201, {“the establishment”).

Violation of Rule 4.06 —~ Alcoholic Beverage Containers — May 6, 2021 — On May 6, 2021 at approximately 3:50pm,
the Comptroller of Maryland, Field Enforcement Division {(FED) conducted a Routine Liquor Dealer Inspection at
the establishment. FED Inspector Kevin Burley and Inspector Alan Southworth identified themselves to the
manager, Nicholas Laporta, and explained the purpose of their visit. FED Inspectors requested the alcoholic
beverage invoices for the current inventory at the restaurant. Mr. Laporta supplied FED Inspectors with invoices
from several alcoholic beverage wholesalers. Inspector Burley began inspection of a storage area located on the
2™ floor where he observed a steel cage storage rack containing 1 {one) 1.75L bottle of Grey Goose vodka with
other miscellaneous alcoholic beverages. Inspector Burley asked Mr. Laporta why this 1.75L bottle of Grey Goose
vodka was in the cage since all the other vodka hottles in the restaurant were 750ml. Mr. Laporta explained that
when he attempted to purchase 750mi bottles from the wholesaler, he was told they were not available. Mr.
Laporta stated that he purchased the 1.75ml bottle and attempted to use i at the bar. However, he discovered the
bottle was too big and awkward 10 handle, so he decided to pour the contents into the 750ml bottle instead, for
better handiing. At this time, Inspector Burley apprised Mr. Laporta that it is a violation of § 6-313(a}{1)-(2) of the
Alcoholic Beverages Article of the Code of Maryland to illegally tamper with and refill alcoholic beverage
containers and that the alcohol in question was considered contraband and would be seized. Inspector Burley
notified Mr. Laporta of the rights pertaining to contesting the seizure of alcoholic beverages from the
establishment and added that this case would now be forwarded to the Board of Liquor License Commissioners for
Baltimare City {BLLC) for review and disposition. Inspector Burley then prepared and completed an Alcohol
Inspection form and had Mr. Laporta sign the documents. Inspector Burley took the seized property to the
evidence room of the FED. The total value of the alcoholic beverage confiscated was $26.99.

Violation of Rule 4.16 — lllegal Conduct - May 6, 2021 — On May 6, 2021 at approximately 3:50pm, the
Comptroller of Maryland, Field Enforcement Division {FED) conducted a Routine Liquor Dealer Inspection at the
establishment. FED Inspector Kevin Burtey and Inspector Alan Southworth identified themselves to the manager,
Nicholas Laporta, and explained the purpose of their visit. FED Inspectors requested the alcoholic beverage
invoices for the current inventory at the restaurant. Mr. Laporta supplied FED Inspectors with invoices from several
alcoholic beverage wholesalers. inspector Burley began inspection of a storage area located on the 2™ floor where
he ohserved a steel cage storage rack containing 1 {one) 1.75L bottle of Grey Goose vodka with other
miscellaneous alcoholic beverages. Inspactor Burley asked Mr. Laporta why this 1,750 bottle of Grey Goose vodka
was in the cage since all the other vodka bottles in the restaurant were 750ml. Mr. Laporta explained that when he
attempted to purchase 750ml bottles from the wholesaler, he was told they were not available. Mr. Laporta stated
that he purchased the 1.75ml bottle and attempted to use it at the bar. However, he discovered the bottle was too
big and awkward to handle, so he decided to pour the contents inte the 750m! bottle instead, for better handling.
At this time, Inspector Burley apprised Mr. Laporta that it is a violation of § 6-313(a){1}-{2) of the Alcoholic



Beverages Article of the Code of Maryland to illegally tamper with and refill alcoholic beverage containers and that
the alcohol in question was considered contraband and would be seized. Inspector Burley notified Mr. Laporta of
the rights pertaining to contesting the seizure of alcoholic beverages from the establishment and added that this
case would now he forwarded to the Board of Liguor License Commissioners for Baltimore City (BLLC} for review
and disposition. Inspector Burley then prepared and completed an Alcohol Inspection form and had Mr. Laporta
sign the documents. inspector Burley took the seized property to the evidence room of the FED. The total value of
the alcoholic beverage confiscated was $26.99.

If you fail to appear at the WebEx Virtual Hearing as instructed by the agency, the board will proceed with the hearing and
will take such action regarding the suspension or revocation of your license and permits as warranted by evidence. If you
have any questions concerning the specific rules or code cited, please refer to Rules and Regulations for the Board of Liquor
License Commissioners for Baltimore City or the Alcoholic Beverages Article of the Annotated Code of Maryland for reference
purposes. If you have any questions or concerns regarding this matter please contact Deputy Executive Secretary, Nicholas
T.R. Blendy, at 410-396-4377.

BY ORDER OF THE BOARD OF LIQUOR LICENSE
COMMISSIONERS FOR BALTIMORE CITY

Albert Matricciani, Jr., Chairman
BOARD OF LIQUOR LICENSE
COMMISSIONERS
FOR BALTIMORE CITY



CQMPTROLLER " Compooller
0' MA RY LA N D Jeffrey A. Kelly

S Director
SE?”UI?Ig the PEOP[B Field Enforcement Division

May 18, 2021

Liquor License Board

Board of Liquor License Commissioners
Baitimore City (BLLC)

1 N. Charles Street, Suite 1500
Baltimore, Maryland 21201

Re: Case #21-0084
To whom it may concern:

The enclosed Incident Report identifies a violation of the Maryland Alcoholic Beverage
Laws, committed by Nicolas J. Laporta and Elan Kotz, t/a Orto, Orto Management LI.C, 1709

North Charles Street, Baltimore City, Maryland 21201. This document is a copy of the official
investigative report.

Regards,
William Georgc%.y
Agent in Charge
Field Enforcement Division
WG:kf
Enclosure

E" ‘);‘bm"‘ 5 s«-/’ty
Li\-{uor BDC&TU

P.O. Box 2397 » Annapolis, Maryland 21404-2397 » 410-260-7388 « 1-888-674-0017 » Fax: 410-974-5564
fed@comp.state.md.us » Maryland Relay 711 = TTY: 410-260-7157




STATE OF MARYLAND

Comptroller of Maryland
Field Enforcement Division
LLG Treasury Building
80 Calvert Street, Room 300

INCIDENT REPORT
Case # 21-0084

Related Report #

Annapolis, Maryland 21401 Tracking #
Victim's Name (Last, First, M) OR Firm Name (if Business) Sex | Race DOB
State of Maryland
Victim's Residence (Address, City, State, Zip) Res. Phone
80 Caivert Street, Room 300, Annapolis, Maryland 21401 {410) 260-7388
Victim's Emplover Bus. Phone
. , Location of; 1709 N. Charles Street, Suite 101,
Incident{ Refil/Tampering - Alcoho! Beverage Incident Baltimore, MD 21201
Date O i D i D i
cC Time Occ ate Rptd Time Rptd Descr_lbe Restaurant/Bar
05/06/2021 3:50 PM 05/06/2021 3:50 PM Location
Name: Laports, Nicholas J. | Address: §- City: Baltimore
1{State: MD | Zip: | Phone: | SSN: IPOB:
' DOB: 05 979 | Sex: M Race: White | Ht: 602 | Wt 215 |Eyes | Hair:
Name: Kotz, Elan ! Address: ) | City: Baltimore
2iState; MD | Zip: Phone: ' | SSN: |POB;
DOB: | Sex: M |Race: White | Ht: [ Wt {Eyes: | Hair:
Name: i Address: | City:
3| State: [ Zip: . _Phone: I SSN: 'POB:
DOB: { Sex: F ;Race: ¢ Ht: [ Wt |Eyes: ! Hair:
Mode of | . : : N
Operation g RefilllTampering with Alcoholic Beverages Property Seized: Yes
Type of Seizure Cigarettes OoTP Alcohol Vehicle Cash ‘Motor Fuel
Amount of Seizure i 1
g | Owner(s): -
£ | Year! Make Model Color State Tag
£ | .
2 ; Address:
Other: Victims - Witness - Parent S Codes: V=Victim, W=Witness, P=Parent/Guart
Name (Last, First, Middle) 8 Home Address Hm. Phone Bus. Phone
a.! Inspector Southworth, Alan W] P.O. Box 2397, Annapolis, Maryland 21401 410-260-7388 410-260-7388
b. W
Complainant (Last, First, Middle) Home Address Hm. Phone Bus, Phone
Inspector Burley, Kevin P.Q. Box 2397, Annapolis, Maryland 21401 410-260-7388 410-260-7388

(2) Describe details of incident. (3) Describe evidence or property and indicate

NARRATIVE - (1) Continuation of above items include additional victims, witnesses and suspects as outlined above.

Retail Value; $26.99

Reporting Agent

ar——
Inspector Kevin Burley m

Tax Lossi $0.00

Date Submitted; 05/11/2021

/4

Printed Name:

Approving Supervisor

Patrick Dunkes

Signature:

D Ul Pl

Date Approved Status
5M11/2021

Closed




STATE OF MARYLAND INCIDENT REPORT
Comptroller of Maryland
Field Enforcement Division Contifiuation
L1.G Treasury Building
80 Calvert Street, Room 300 Suppiemental
Annapolis, Maryland 21401
Case# 21-0084 INCIDENT
Related Report # RefilliTampering with Alcoholic Beverages
Tracking #

Arrested / Violator(s)
Personal History:

Suspect 1 Suspect 2 Suspect 3
Name:| Laporta, Nicholas J. Kotz, Elan
Address:
City:j Baltimore Baltimore
State:| MD MD
Zip: '
Phone:|
SSN:
Sex:| M M
Race:| White White
POB:
DOB:| 05 /1979
Ht:| 8-02
Wt:| 215
Eyes:
Hair:
Date of Arrest: Date of Incident: 05/06/2021
Location of incident: 1709 N. Charles Street, Suite 101, Baltimore, MD 21201

Charge(s}: AB6-313(A)2) Refilling/Tampering with Alcoholic Beverages

Disposition of Seizure:

Seizure Information: Cigarettes . OTP Alcohol Vehicie Cash Motor Fuei
Amount: i 1

Retail Value: $26.99

Tax Loss: $0.00

Disposition of
Defendants:

Witnesses: Go to narrative for witness information

/ —
—
Reporting Agent: _ Inspector Kevin Burley X %
i

Date Submitted: (5/11/2021

Approving Supervisor
Printed Name: Patrick Dunkes Date Approved Status

- N 5112021 Closed
Signature: Wﬂ\/é‘:/ ‘e ’ﬁ/\/“—\ Zg’?




STATE OF MARYLAND INCIDENT REPORT

Comptroller of Maryland
Field Enforcement Division Continuation
LLG Treasury Building ,

80 Calvert Street, Room 310

Supplemental

P. 0. Box 2397
Annapolis, Maryland 21401 7
Case# 21-0084 INCIDENT
: Possession of aleoholic beverage that have been tampered
Related Report with or refilled
#
Tracking #
Narrative

On Thursday, May 6, 2021, at approximately 3:50 PM, |, Kevin Burley and Inspector Alan Southworth
from the Comptroller of Maryland, Field Enforcement Division, conducted a Routine Liquor Dealer Inspection at
Orto Management LLC T/A Orto, located at 1709 North Charles Street, Baltimore City, Maryland 21201. This
location currently holds a 2020 Trader's License (30682108) issued by the Baltimore City Clerk of the Circuit
Court and a valid 2020 Alcoholic Beverage License (LB 228) issued to Licensee Elan Kotz by the Board of
Liquor License Commissioners for Baltimore City.

Upon entering the establishment, we identified ourselves to manager, Nicholas Laporta and explained
the purpose of our visit. | asked to see the alcoholic beverage invoices for the current alcoholic beverage
inventory within the restaurant. Mr. Laporta supplied me with invoices from several alcoholic beverage
wholesalers. At this time, | began inspection of the storage area located on the 2™ fioor. | observed a steel
cage storage rack containing 1 (one) 1.75L bottie of Grey Goose vodka with other miscellaneous alcoholic
beverages. |asked Mr. Laporta why this bottle 1.75L bottle of Grey Goose vodka was in the cage since all the
the other vodka bottles in the restaurant were 750ml. He explained when he attempted to purchase 750mi
bottles from the wholesaler he was told they were not available. Mr. Laporta stated he purchased the 1.75L
bottle and tried using it at the bar. However, he discovered the bottle was too big and awkward to handle, so
he decided to pour the contents into the 750ml bottle instead, better handling. At this time, | apprised Mr.
Laporta it is a violation to illegally tamper with and refill alcoholic beverage containers and the alcohol in
question was considered contraband and would be seized.

I made clear to Mr. Laporta of the rights pertaining to contesting the seizure of aicoholic beverages from
the establishment and added that this case would now be forwarded to the Baltimore City Board of Liquor
License Commissioners for their review and disposition.

I prepared a Notice of Seizure Receipt for Confiscation form and inventoried the alcohol being seized
from the premises. | completed the Alcohol Inspection form and had Mr. Laporta sign the documents.

[ .
Reporting Agent: _ Inspector Kevin Burley /(WCSW'ZC%

Date Submitted: 5/11/21 /

Approving Supervisor
Printed Name: __Inspector In-Charge Patrick Dunkes Date Approved Status

Signature: ﬂ%ﬁff) %——\/dg,.) 5/11/21 Closed

Narrative Page 1 of 2




STATE OF MARYLAND

Comptroller of Maryland
Field Enforcement Division
LLG Treasury Building
80 Calvert Street, Room 310
P. 0. Box 2397
Annapolis, Maryland 21401

INCIDENT REPORT
Continuation

Supplemental

Case# 21-0084

Related Report
#

Tracking #

INCIDENT

Possession of alcoholic beverage that have been tampered

with or refilied

Licensee Elan Kotz is violation of Alcoholic Beverage Article AB, Title 6, Subtitle 313(a)(2) of the
Annotated Code of Maryland, specifically, a retail dealer may not possess a container of an alcoholic

beverage that has been tampered with or refilled.

We departed the location at 4:45 pm. The seized property was later transported by Kevin Burley to the

evidence room of the Comptroller of Maryland, Field Enforcement Div
value of the alcoholic beverage confiscated was $26.99. The evidence

case by the Baltimore City Board of Liquor License Commissioners.

The following item was confiscated:

1 bottle 750 mi

Grey Goose Vodka

ision, in Annapolis, Maryland. The total
is being held pending disposition of this

Reporting Agent: _Inspector Kevin Burley

Date Submitted: 5/11/21

' Printed Name:

Signature:

Approving Supervisor

Inspector In-Charge Patrick Dunkes

Date Approved

Pl B e

5/t11/21

Status

Closed

Narrative Page 2 of 2




Room Section | Row/Drawsar . COMPFROLLER OF MARYLAND Case No.
FIELD ENFORCEMENT DIVISION

PROPERTY RECORD Zl-oce34
afe Time Confiscation Type Name of Agent / Inspector
5 ! g ] Zl MIED %Alcoho] [ITobacco ["IOTP [lCurrency [Other: K&V }jm ‘f R Lz ‘/
Location of Storage Field Count Conducted B
E Annapolis [] TJessup [] Other: Raj‘ N BV é\_E?’ i
Owner of Property - Name (Last, First) Owner Notified Date & Time Notified -~ How Notified
L APD R’I’A ‘ N i CD LA S 'y 1y N [Jin Person [ JOther
Business Name (T/A) or Additional Defendant(s) Address 1709 N, CUAR_£S =71 Telephone No 43
ORTO WM\ANAGEMENT SALTO MDD 2126 [ 789- 7200
Alcohol Alcohol
) " Partial Release
0. Only
Qty —oa Hem Description T Evidence T B
Alcohol and Name, Type | 2 Y/N o: y:
Size e ¥e) &l & Name Initials Date

1 |T5ph). GRrREY GoosE Y

ALCOHOL FROM ALL PAGES CIGARETTES FROM ALL PAGES OTP FROM ALL PAGES
Total Containers l Total Packs Total Quantity
Property Room Count Property Room Count Property Room Count
(If Different) {f Different) (If Different)

CHAIN OF CUSTODY
(Location or Signature of Person from which DATE TIME | (Location or Signature of Person from DATE TIME
evidence was obtained/secured) which evidence was obtained/secured)

RLE
L e s 2 2y |5)6)2) |z ¢

» KBIN @uRLey  |SiL/z, 1L,3D]"

NNAPOLS ’
éRDPERTV ROO 5/7(2 10D &
4, 9.
5. . 16,
Remarks

REFMLL / TAMPERING

Property Released To: (Full Release) I??overed by Agent / Inspector - Signature
_ EVIN BJRLEY
Address Released to (Signature) Full Releas?
‘ Page Date Released | ID Type ID# Released by (Signature) Full Release
of ]
COM/FED-207 Rev. 1/16 Distribution:  White-Property Room  Yellow-Sale Pink-Disposal Goldensod-Case File
O dlcokot T Tobacco 1 0rP [ Other: . Counted and Verified in Property Room
FED Inventoried — Date: FED Inventoried ~ Date: Date Initial

FED Inventoried - Date: FED Inventoried — Date: “ Date Initin!




84 of MARY \ND

™ -
Serving the Peaple

Field Enfor~ement Division
Notic of Seizure
Receipt for Confiscation(s)

Confiscation Date;

5[ (2

Defendant: (last, first)

LAPORTA, NifoLns =T

Case No. County

2l-p084 BALO LTy

Defendant: (last, first)

Address of Defendant; Trade Name (if applicable):

Business Address;

1709 N BARLES ST ORTD MANAGEMENT 237 \y. { ANVALE ST

BALTO MWD 2,20/ CONFISCATION TYPE DATD M 2,217

q Alcohol [ Tobacco (] Motor Fuel L) Vehicle 3 cCurrency/Coin
AMOUNT OF CONFISCATION
Cigarettes: Packs Currency/Coin: $ Bills % Coin
Alcohol {containers): g Distilled Spirits Motor Fuel: Gallons
Wine
Beer Vehicle:

(Year, Make, Model and Color)

Owner of Vehicle:

OoTP: Packages Registration Tag/State:
VIOLATION(S)
ARTICLE SECTION
AR e -312A 0=
chargess REFILL / TAMPER (NG
ARTICLE SECTION
Charges:

‘ﬂ The circumstances surrounding this confiscation are under a continuing investigation, which may result in
additional criminal charges or administrative hearings.

O The property identified in this Notice was confiscated under the provisions of Tax General Article, Section 13-835 of
the Annotated Code of Maryland. If you desire a return of the property, you must request a hearing in writing to the
Field Enforcement Division, P.O. Box 2397, Annapolis, MD 21404-2397 within 30 days of the seizure or Notice of
Seizure.

% The property identified in this Notice was confiscated under the provisions of the Alcoholic Beverages Article,
Section 6-101 of the Annotated Code of Maryland. If you desire a return of the property, you must file a claim
against the Comptroller in the Circuit Court where the seizure occurred within 30 days of the date of the seizure or
Notice of Seizure. A copy of the claim filed with the Circuit Court must be served upon the Comptroller of
Maryland, Office of the Attorney General, 80 Calvert Street, Room 303, P.O. Box 466, Annapolis, MD 21401.

% Failure to comply with the procedures noted herein will result in the automatic forfeiture of the prop

/i SN ¥ Boriey g [0z ] X0
Defendant/Ctwner/Employee "DATE Field Enforcement Ref. ) ATE /A _Witnsel f= \_~" 7 DATE

.

COMIFED-206 Rev. 10417 Distribution: White-FED Fite; Canary-Confiscation File; Pink-Agent; Goldenrod-Defendant/Owner/Employee




FIELD ENFORCEMENT DIVISION

MARYLAND .
ALCOHOL & TOBACCO ~ETAIL ALCOHOL/TOBACCO INSPECTION P.O. Box 2999
COMMISSION Annapolis, MD 21404-2999

410-260-7388
Inspection Type:  Alcohol Tobacco o

Date: 6 !Lg [ 2_1‘ Fime In: / 5-5@ Time Out: § (ﬁ4 O

County: E?} AL_TO C/[T\f Sales & Use Tax #: i 74‘7 O 3 O O
Corporate Name: _OEYTD M ANPESEMENT 1 C

TIA: Phone #:%43 75_9 ZZOO
Address: 17052 N {\,HAKLPS 5 SUTTE iOi BALTO W}TD 7’291

{Street) {City) (State} “(ZipY
Business License information

Traders License #: 50@ 8 Z i O 8 License Year: 2 OZO

Endorsements;  Cigarette O Special Cigarette OTP T Restaurant )‘( Chain 3 Other o

Alcohol Compliance

Liquor License #: Z— 5 22 g ClassTyps:
Licenses(s): EL Q l\) l < UT' Z—-

Records: Yesﬁ’ No O Current: Yesx No [0  Accessible: Yes% No {3 Orderly: Yes‘# No O

Trade Fractice Violation(s): YesM No Signs/Displays:

Inventory: Yesﬂ No O Storage Permit Needed: YesZ No x

= WL

Tobacco Compliance

Cigarette Supplier: Delivery Date: MD Stamps: Yes3 No O
Sales Below Cost:  Yes O No O N/A T Invoices Available: Yes [ No O
OTP Supplier: Delivery Date: OTP Tax Paid: Yes 3 No )
OTP Supplier/Retaiter Licensed: Yes 01 No I Age Verification Signage: YesO No O MSA List Compliant: Yes O No 0O
Violations
—
Violation type: RL—:F( L—L / | 73( YY\ pF\Q{ N 6‘ Action, if any:
rAN (citation, warning, other)
Violation type: Action, if any:

(citation, warning, other)

Confiscation: Yes% No O Case #: 2 l — 0‘28?

Violation: Yes( No O

Comments:

on the dafe listed above in the presence of the business representative listed below.

&. Neecle Lo Bvdz

Printed Name of Representative

This inspection was perfo.

Signature of Representative

K., BORLEY

Signature of Agent/Inspector

T ATC

K. BURLEY sccom

Printed Name of Agent/tnspector

Signature of Supervisor Date Printed Name of Supervisor

Distribution: White (FED) Canary (Business Representative)
ATC/FED-204 Rev. 4/21






Liquor Board System

Version 1.8

Annual-Renewal » | license-Transfer w | One-Day » | AddNewlicense w [ Query w | Help w

License Detail

' Close the License P Print License L Print Renewal Letter ; ; << Go Back
License Info
License Num: LB 228 Cert Num; 05%1 Fee: $2,020.00 Sitalus: Renewed
License Date:5/1/2019 ticense Year: 2019

CR Numtber; 17470300

Payment Date:  04-24-19

2018 - 2019 TPP Paid [7] Y
2019 Trader's License ] Y | Update Info |

Actad Acigll Entertginment License

E Add New Adult Enteriainement License

Location
Corp Name: ORTO MANAGEMENT, LLC
Trade Name: ORTO
Zone Code; ¢
Phone: 703-489-3127

Block Num: 1709 Street: CHARLES STREET NORTH SUITE 101
City: BALTIMORE State: MD Zip: 21201

CR Number: 17470300

Portion of Business Used:
CONTINUE TO USE PORTION OF 15T FL K/A 1709 CHARLES ST. SUITE 101 AS A RESTAURANT

WITH LIQUOR LICENSE WITH CATERING AND QUTDQOR SEATING ({6 TABLES-24 CHAIRS
RestiRERIAT #T115537)-CHANGE OF OPERATOR

| Edit the License Location info Alternate Mailing Address
License Owners
First Name [Last Name |Street City State Hip Action {Change Owner
ELAN KOTZ 2938 HUNTINGDON AVENUE  [BALTIMORE [MD  [21211 | Edit| || Remove Owner

Comments
Date Comment Action




04/05/2021[NO 2020-2027 RENEWAL APPLICATION RECEIVED AS OF TODAY'S DATE.....fir Delete
04/05/2021|Received and Processed $50 check with 2021-2022 Renewat Application; Invoice #120864...../iri Delete
Personal Property Tax Owed to Chy of Baltimore was cleared and received Ceriificate of
10/23/201%1500d Standing on October 22, 2019..../mb. Delete |
***PERSONAL PROPERTY TAX OWED TO CITY OF BALTIMORE Lelter sent to Licensee/s Home i
09/2612019) 4iress on September 26, 2019.%* /mb | Delete |
07/15/2019|Submitted 2019 Trader's License..... /5D I Delete
2/21/2019 - Public Hearing Re: Application for a new Class "B" Beer, Wine and Liquor restaurant, ;
02/22/2019 requesting cutdoor fable service - APPROVED {3-0 vote)...../ir { Delete |
Prorated New Class "B” Restaurant license with catering and outdoor seating; Invoice | :
02722720091 v 4139.....fic | Delete |
§ Print History (Print Card) !
License num; LB 228 Address: 1709 CHARLES STREET NORTH SUITE 101
Trade Name: ORTO
Comment:
Add Comment
Hold Info

Powered by:




ORTO MANAGEMENT LLC: W19304625

Department 1D Number:
W19304625

Business Name:
ORTO MANAGEMENT LLC

Principal Office: @
1709 NORTH CHARLES ST.
BALTIMORE MD 21201

Resident Agent: @
ELAN KOTZ

1010 MORTON STREET
BALTIMORE MD 21201

Status:
ACTWE

Good Standing:
THIS BUSINESS IS IN GOOD STANDING

Business Type:
DOMESTICLLC

Business Code:
20 ENTITIES OTHER THAN CORPORATIONS

Date of Formation/ Registration:
12/26/2018

State of Formation:
MD

Stock Status:
N/A

Close Status:
N/A



July 8, 2021

Licensee(s): Justin Hunt, Lamont Macey, and Brooke Stanley
Dream at Legacy Bar & Bistro, LLC T/a Dream at Legacy Bar & Bistro
10 S. Calvert Street 21202

Class: “B” Beer, Wine & Liquor License

Violation of Rule 3.08 Sanitation and Safety — June 14, 2021 — On June 14, 2021 at approximately 1:00pm, the
Board of Liquor License Commissioners (BLLC) Inspector Robinson along with Inspector Tudhope conducted an
investigation of the establishment. The investigation was prompted by a trash compliant received by the BLLC. Upon
arrival, Inspectors Robinson and Tudhope observed that the front of the building was clean. Inspectors then
proceeded to the back of the building and noticed that there was trash ocated in the rear area behind the building.
Amongst the trash, Inspectors discovered an alcohol delivery invoice and an empty box bearing the name and
address of the establishment. The trash in question was in sight with trash from the establishment. BLLC Inspectors
issued a violation.

Violation of Rule 3.12 General Welfare - June 14, 2021 - On June 14, 2021 at approximately 1:00pm, the Board
of Liguor License Commissioners (BLLC) Inspector Robinson along with Inspector Tudhope conducted an
investigation of the establishment. The investigation was prompted by a trash compliant received by the BLLC. Upon
arrival, Inspectors Robinson and Tudhope observed that the front of the building was clean. inspectors then
proceeded fo the back of the building and noticed that there was trash located in the rear area behind the building.
Amongst the trash, Inspectors discovered an alcohal defivery invoice and an empty box bearing the name and
address of the establishment. The trash in question was in sight with trash from the establishment. BLLC Inspectors
issued a violafion.

(a) Service on Licensee(s): Summons issued to the licensee(s) on 6/24/2021,

{b) Witnesses Summonsed: Summons issued to Inspector Robinson and Inspector Tudhope on 6/24/2021.
(c) Violation History of Current Corporation: The current licensee(s) have no history of violations.

{d) License Transfer Date: The license transferred fo the above named entity on 5/13/2021.

Board's Decision:



State of Maryland

Board of Liquor License Commissioners

for Baltimore City
1 N. Charles Street, Suite 1500
Baltimore, Maryland, 21201-3724
Phone: {410) 396-4377

NOTICE

To:Dream at Legacy Bar & Bistro LIC Date: June 24, 2021
T/A Dream at Legacy Bar & Bistro
10 Calvert Street South 21202

ticensee may bhe represented by
Counsel before board

You are hereby notified to appear before the Board of Liquor License Commissioners for Baltimore City at 11 o’clock AM on the 8th
day of July 2021, via WebEx Virtual Hearing, to show cause why your Alcoholic Beverages License and other permits issued by

this Board to you under the provisions of the Alccholic Beverages Article, as amended, should not be suspended or revoked as
required by this Board by Section 4-604 of said Article, following your conviction and/or violation of said law, to wit:

Location of incident: T/A Dream at Legacy Bar & Bistro, 10 Calvert Street South 21202 {“the establishment”).

Violation of Rule 3.08 — Sanitation and Safety — June 14, 2021 — On june 14, 2021 at approximately 1:00pm, the
Board of Liquor License Commissioners {BLLC) Inspector Robinson along with inspector Tudhope conducted an
investigation of the establishment. The investigation was prompted by a trash compliant received by the BLLC.
Upon arrival, Inspectors Robinson and Tudhope cbserved that the front of the building was clean. Inspectors then
proceeded to the back of the building and noticed that there was trash located in the rear area behind the
building. Amongst the trash, Inspectors discovered an alcohol delivery invoice and an empty box bearing the name
and address of the establishment. The trash in question was in sight with trash from the establishment. BLLC
inspectors issued a violation.

Violation of Rule 3.12 — General Welfare — June 14, 2021 — On June 14, 2021 at approximately 1:00pm, the Board
of Liquor License Commissioners {BLLC} inspector Robinson along with Inspector Tudhope conducted an
investigation of the establishment. The investigation was prompted by a trash compliant received by the BLLC.
Upon arrival, Inspectors Robinson and Tudhope observed that the front of the building was clean. inspectors then
proceeded to the back of the building and noticed that there was trash located in the rear area behind the
building. Amongst the trash, Inspectors discovered an alcohot delivery invoice and an empty box bearing the name
and address of the establishment. The trash in guestion was in sight with trash from the establishment. BLLC
Inspectors issued a violation.

if you fail to appear at the WebEx Virtual Hearing as instructed by the agency, the board will proceed with the hearing and
will take such action regarding the suspension or revocation of your license and permits as warranted by evidence. if you
have any questions concerning the specific rules or code cited, please refer to Rules and Regulations for the Board of Liguor

License Commissioners for Baltimore City or the Alcoholic Beverages Article of the Annotated Code of Maryland for reference

purposes. If you have any questions or concerns regarding this matter please contact Deputy Executive Secretary, Nicholas
T.R. Blendy, at 410-396-4377.

BY ORDER OF THE BOARD OF LIQUOR LICENSE
COMMISSIONERS FOR BALTIMORE CITY

Albert Matricciani, Jr., Chairman
BOARD OF LIQUOR LICENSE
COMMISSIONERS
FOR BALTIMORE CITY



5/23/2021

Inspection Reports - DREAM AT LEGACY BAR _ BISTROViolation Report2021-06-14T13_16_13

Board of Liquor License Commissioners

for Baltimore City

1 North Chartes Street, 15th Fioor
Baltimore, Maryland, 21201

VIOLATION REPORT

Location Address: | 10 CALVERT STREET SOUTH 21202 v
Licensee Information (Trade Name}: IDREAM AT LEGACY BAR & BISTRO ]
Corporation Name | [DREAM AT LEGACY BAR & BISTRO, LLC |

License Type: v

Class "B" Beer, Wine and Liquor

Contact: I l
Bouncer/Security Name (if applicable): [ J D.0B [ ﬁ
Date Violotion Issued: 15/14/2021 tﬂlz:mzm AM [

Violation Reporting Facts:

Bistro. A trash violation was issued.

On June 14th, 2021 at approximately 1:00pm, Inspector Tudhope and ! {Inspector Robinson) conducted an investiagtion at Dream at

: egacy Bar and Bistro located on 10 South Calvert St. The investigation was promted by a trash complaint that was recieved by the BLLC,
Upon arrival Inspector Tudhupe and { observed that the front of the building was clean. We then proceeded to the back of the building
Bnd noticed that there was trash in located at the rear of the building. Amongst the trash,was an alcohol delivery invoice and an empty
box with the establishment name and address. The trash loctaed at the rear was insight with the trash from Dream Legacy Bar and

Photos Taken:




6/23/2021 inspection Reports - DREAM AT LEGACY BAR _ BISTROViolation Report2021-06-14T13_16_13
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Liguor Board System

Version 1.0
Annyal-Renewal w | License-Transfer w | One-Day = | Add Newlicense w | Query w | Help w
License Delail
; Close the License § Print License é Print Renewal Letter ; l << GoBack |
License Info
License Num: L8 181 Cert Num: T0484 Fee: $250.00 Status; Transferred

License Date:5/13/2021 3:12:21 PM License Year: 2021
CR Number, 18657759

Payment Date: 05-13-21

2020 - 2021 TPP Paid [}
2021 Traders License [] | Update info |

Addd Adult Enverainmend License
E Add New Adult Entertainement License

Location

Corp Name: DREAM AT LEGACY BAR & BISTRO, LLC
Trade Name: DREAM AT LEGACY BAR & BISTRO
Zone Code: 26
Phone; 443-904-9738

Block Num: 10 Streel: CALVERT STREET SOUTH
City: BALIMORE State: MD Zip: 21202

CR Number: 18657759

Portion of Business Used:
(USE) CONTINUE TO USE PREMISES AS A RESTAURANT WITH L IVE ENTERTAINMENT

Restriction:

Edit the License Location info l Alternate Mailing Address
License Owners
First Nome  |Last Name  |Street Cily State {Zip Aclion [Change Owner
JUSTIN HUNT 1110 GITTINGS AVENUE BALTIMORE |MD 121239 || Edit I Remove Owner ]
(S S SR
LAMONT MACEY 1043 BAYNER ROAD BALTIMORE IMD 121221 | Edit Remove Owner

BROOKE STANLEY 1327 N. EDEN STREET BALTIMORE [MD 121215 | Edit Remove Owner




Comments

Date Comment Action
05/13/2021Transfer of ownership = $50 overpayment is owed o Licensee; Invoice #121864..../fr 7 Delete |
2021-2022 Annual License Fee - Part 1 & Part 2 = Overpayment of $20 doliars is owed o ]
O05/13/2021 50 nsee: Invoices #121863 and #121864.../jr Delete |
Alcohol Awareness expires on 03/27/2025 Justin Huni, Hannah Koneh, Destiny Hutchins and
04/09/2021 Lamont Macey (cerified by John S, Murray]..../sb Delete
2/25/2021 - Virual Public Hearing Re: Application o transfer ownership from a secured creditor ]
03/03/2021 with continuation of ive entertainment - APPROVED (3-0 vole)....fir l Delete |
/2172021 - Virtual Public Hearing Re: Application to transfer ownership fom a secured creditor ,
01/27/2021 |with continuation of live entertainment - THIS MATTER HAS BEEN POSTPONED, GRANTED BY THE l Delete |
BOARD TO WORK OUT CORPORATION CONFLICTS AMONG APPLICANTS..../F
01/27/2021 \11221(13,;201;}{- Virtual Public Hearing Re: Request for a hardship extension - GRANTED (3-0 E Delete ;
Application for ransfer of ownership with continuation of live entertainment filed on behalf of
12/03/2020|Dream at Legacy Bar & Bistro, LLC T/a Dream at Legacy Bar & Bistro, Justin Raymon Cariton ! Delete [
Hunt, Brooke Stanley, and Lamont Macey on 11/19/2020 /kk
11/30/2020 Received letter from Attormney, Mel Kodenski, requesting a transfer hardship extension; Invoice Delete
# 120207.../sb
Processed substitute application transfer from licensee's to secured creditor {Allan Rabineau); |
06/01/2020 No License issued -Invoice #119754..../ir | Delete |
Received substitute application from Atty. Fogleman to remove licensee’s and add asecure |
06/01/2020) ¢ Gitor (Allan Rabineau) - Invoice #119753.... /i Delete
02/11/2020 SB(ané ‘,;g;(doy admin letter {o licensee(s) regarding closed inspections and to follow up with the Delete
01/28/20200****STATE OF MD TAX HOLD, letter sent to the Business address on January 28, 2020.%*** /sb Delete i
11/772019 - Public Hearing Re: Violation of Alc. Bev. Art, s12-1604{cH3) 51% Food Recelpts
11/08/2019 Requirement for Class B Licensees in the 46th Legislative District and Violation of Rule 4.16 Delete j
lfegal Conduct - GUILTY - Alc. Bev. Arf. s12-1404(c}{3}- Guilly - No Fine; Rule 4,16 - Guilty - No
Fine - No Fine assessed (2-1 vole}...../fr
Personal Property Tax Owed to City of Baifimore was cleared as per the email received from
11/05/2019 Law Department on November 5, 2019..../mb. Delete !
***PERSONAL PROPERTY TAX OWED TO CITY OF BALTIMORE, 2nd Letter sent to the Business }
10/16/2019 address on October 16,2019** /mb l Delete |
10/16/2019\Mail was returned to the sender on 10/16/19 "Not Known - unabie to forward” ../mb ] Delate [
10/11/2019 10/16/2019 - Public Hearing Re: Violation of Alc. Bev. Arl. 512-1604{c)(3) 51% Food Receipts ’ Delete [
Requirement for Class B Licensees in the 46th Legisiative District - POSTPONED....../jr
***PERSONAL PROPERTY TAX OWED TO CITY OF BALTIMORE Lefter sent to Licensee/s Home
09/26/2019 Address on September 26, 2012.*** /mb f Delete
05/02/2019[*****RELEASED STATE OF MD TAX HOLD*****___ fsb Delete
01/25/2019***STATE OF MD TAX HOLD, letter sent o the Business address on January 25, 2019.*/mb Delete
12/6/2018 - Public Hearing RE; Viclation of the Labor and Employment Article $9-1012
12/10/2018 Suspension of License or Permit - Labor and Employment Article s9-1012 - DISMISSED; No Fine Delete
assessed - Agreement has been made and the Uninsured Employer's Fund dismissed the -
case........[jr
FFEAPAID IN FULL PLEASE CHECK INVOICE #113822%%%11/08/2018 - Public Hearing RE: Violation
11/30/2018]of the Labor and Employment Article 59-1012 Suspension of License or Permit - Request for a Delete
Continuation - GRANTED UNTIL DECEMBER 6, 2018......./kr
Given an invoice to Chief Inspector M. Fosler for Violation Hearing fee dated on November
11/23/2018); 5018, Fine Fee to be paid $1,125.00.... /mb. Delets
11/08/2018 - Public Hearing RE: Violation of the Labor and Employment Article $9-1012
F1/13/2018/Suspension of License or Permit - Request for a Confinuation - GRANTED UNTIL DECEMBER 6, Delete |
2018......../jr
11/1/2018 Public Hearing: Viclation of Rule 4.20{b}{i}-Prohibited Activities by License Type and
11/02/2018|Rule 4.20(b}{ii]-Prohibited Activities by License Type - GUILTY (3-0 vote} $1,000 fine + $125 admin| Delete I
fee = §$1,125 fotal fine, 30 days to pay fkk
10/11/2018 - Public Hearing RE: Violation of the Labor and Employment Article 59-1012
10/15/2018Suspension of License or Pennit - Reqguest to postpone - GRANTED - This matter will be | Delete |
scheduled for a future hecaring date.......... fir
10/04/2018]Food Form compliance warning letter was sent to icensee........ fir ] Delete l




05/01/2018[*****RELEASED STATE OF MD TAX HOLD*™***___, /sb Delete
04/03/2018[FOOD FORM WAS SUBMITTED WITH 2018-2019 RENEWAL APPLICATION.... /sby Delete
01/25/2018[****STATE OF MD TAX HOLD, lefter sent fo Licensee on January 23, 2018.¥#*** /sh Delete
04/28/2017 [***RELEASED STATE TAX HOLD****__./sb Delete
G1/18/2017"**STATE OF MD TAX HOLD, letter sent to Licensee on January 17, 2017, fsb Delete
09/13/2016 tetter sent on 9/2/2016 in reference to 2016 food form submission. Establishment had 10 days | Deleta |
from that date of letter to submil the form. At this ime there has been no response.... kr i §
07/26/2016 07/25/ 14 - Mailed letter to Licensee about "Personal Property Tax Owed 1o the City of Delete
Baltimore”.... /sb
04/15/2014 Food form is not VALID. There is no such thing as 467% of food sales. Not done by CPA and not Delete j
accurafe. TRA. !
03/30/2016FOOD FORM WAS ATTACHED TO 2016 RENEWAL APPLICATION...... K/R Delete i
Board's decision of 4/18/15 affimed by the circuit court on February 10, 2014. Case !
0304120160 415003667 ckp | Delete |
02/08/201 602/08/36--received letter from licensee's attorney-Melvin Kodenskirequesting that the fine Delete |
imposed by the board not be paid undil affer the Appedadl has been heard. ND i
2/08/16--received leter from licensee's attorney-Melvin Kodenski-requesting that the fine g
02/08/2016 imposed by the board notf be paid until after the Appeal has been heard. ND | Delete |
01/19/201 6{State of MD Tax Hold, lelfer sent... fsb Delete
09/17/2015loppedl filed for judicial review of board's decision on 6/18/15 Delete
Letter was sent outf on 07/21/15, but merchant came in and PAID $1,125.00 Hearing Dated
07121120150, 411879015, Invoice #99255.... /sb | Delete
06/18/15 Hearing Date: Violation of Rule 4.18, Rule 3.12, Rule 4.05. Owes $1125.00 Fine {30 days
07/08/2015% 'v»ay). clue July, 31, 2015. /sb | Delete
05/06/2015RELEASED STATE OF MD TAX HOLD.... /sb Delete
02/25/20158end 2nd Tax Hold letter to an alternate address. Delete
02/03/2015[5tate of MD Tax Hold, letter sent to merchant on January 23, 2015, Delete
01/14/2013 i / 14/2013 License placed on deposit by ficensee John Argirpouios and permission for fransfer is E Delete
withdrawn,
10/17/2012{10/11/2012 Public Hearing re: Application to fransfer ownership. APPROVED, Delete l
6/24/10 Public hearing re: Violation of Rule 3.12 on multiple dates-Decision: Charges dismissed,
01/14/2011 police officers failed to appear Delets
12/03/2010(12/2/10 $125 PAID IN LIEU OF {12/9/10} HEARING #75402 Delete I
[ PrintHistory (Print Card) |
License num: LB 181 Address: 10 CALVERT STREET SOUTH

Trade Name: DREAM AT LEGACY BAR & BISTRO

Comment.

Hold Info

Add Comment

FPowered by:




DREAM AT LEGACY BAR & BISTRO, LLC: W21077011

Bepartment 1D Number:
W21077011

Business Name:
DREAM AT LEGACY BAR & BISTRO, LLC

Principal Office: @
10 S, CALVERT ST.
BALTIMORE MD 21202

Resident Agent: @
JUSTN HUNT

1110 GITTINGS AVE
BALTIMORE MD 21239

Status:
ACTIVE

Geod Standing:
THIS BUSINESS IS NOT IN GOOD STANDING

Reason(s) Entity is NOT in Good Standing:
Annual Report Due For 2021

Business Type:
DOMESTICELC

Business Code:
20 ENTITIES OTHER THAN CORPCGRATIONS

Date of Formation/ Registration:
10/30/2020

State of Formation:
MD

Stock Status:
N/A

Close Status:
N/A



July 8, 2021

Licensee(s): Ganga Prasad Adhikari, Ram B. KC, and Joshua A.P. Patel
517 Broadway, LLC, T/a Main Street Bar & Liguors
3724 Eastern Avenue 21224

Class: “BD7" Beer, Wine & Liquor License

Violation of Rule 3.12 General Welfare — April 4, 2021 - On April 4, 2021 at approximately 11:30pm, Board of
Liquor License Commissioners (BLLC) Inspector Jordan along with Agent Han, arrived at the establishment for the
purpose of conducting an inspection fo ensure compliance with the Executive Order of Mayor Brandon M. Scoft,
effective March 26, 2021, that imposed certain restrictions to reduce the spread of the COVID-19 pandemic.

As Inspectors approached the establishment from outside, they could hear loud music coming from the rear of the
establishment where the tavern is focated. Upon entry, Inspectors discovered a disc jockey playing music and
patrons standing and dancing on the dance floor. The establishment does not have live entertainment privileges.

Additionally, Inspectors observed staff behind the bar not wearing protective facial masks as required by the Mayor's
Executive Order. Furthermore, Inspectors conducted a count and Agent Han counted approximately 123 patrons
counted exiting the establishment, over 100% of the maximum capacity of the establishment, and well over the 50%
maximum capacity as allowed under the Mayor's Executive Order. Inspectors contacted Mr. Adhikari, issued him a
violation, and directed him fo comply with the Executive Order's restrictions by making appropriate changes prior to
our departure, which occurred.

Violation of Rule 4.16 llegal Conduct - April 4, 2021 ~ On April 4, 2021 at approximately 11:30pm, Board of
Liguor License Commissioners (BLLC) Inspector Jordan along with Agent Han, arrived at the establishment for the
purpose of conducting an inspection to ensure compliance with the Executive Order of Mayor Brandon M. Scott,
effective March 26, 2021, that imposed certain restrictions to reduce the spread of the COVID-19 pandemic.

As Inspectors approached the establishment from outside, they could hear toud music coming from the rear of the
establishment where the tavern is located. Upon entry, inspectors discovered a disc jockey playing music and
patrons standing and dancing on the dance floor. The establishment does not have live entertainment privileges.

Additionally, Inspectors observed staff behind the bar not wearing protective facial masks as required by the Mayor's
Executive Order. Furthermore, Inspectors conducted a count and Agent Han counted approximately 123 patrons
counted exiting the establishment, over 100% of the maximum capacity of the establishment, and well over the 50%
maximum capacity as allowed under the Mayor’s Executive Order. Inspectors contacted Mr. Adhikari, issued hima
violation, and directed him to comply with the Executive Order’s restrictions by making appropriate changes prior to
our departure, which occurred.

Violation of Rule 4.14 Live Entertainment Without Authorization — April 4, 2021 - On April 4, 2021 at
approximately 11:30pm, Board of Liquor License Commissioners (BLLC) Inspector Jordan along with Agent Han,
arrived at the establishment for the purpose of conducting an inspection to ensure compliance with the Executive
Order of Mayor Brandon M. Scott, effective March 26, 2021, that imposed certain restrictions to reduce the spread of
the COVID-19 pandemic.

As Inspectors approached the establishment from outside, they could hear loud music coming from the rear of the
establishment where the tavern is located. Upon entry, Inspectors discovered a disc jockey playing music and
patrons standing and dancing on the dance floor. The establishment does not have live entertainment privileges.



Additicnally, Inspectors observed staff behind the bar not wearing protective facial masks as required by the Mayor's
Executive Order. Furthermore, Inspectors conducted a count and Agent Han counted approximately 123 patrons
counted exiting the establishment, over 100% of the maximum capacity of the establishment, and well over the 50%
maximum capacity as allowed under the Mayor's Executive Order. Inspectors contacted Mr. Adhikari, issued him a
violation, and directed him to comply with the Executive Crder’s restrictions by making appropriate changes prior o
our departure, which occurred.

{a) Service on Licensee(s): Summons issued to the licensee(s) on 6/24/2021.

{b) Witnesses Summonsed: Summons issued to Inspector Jordan and Agent Han on 6/24/2021.

{c} Violation History of Current Corporation: The current licensee(s} have no history of violations.

(d) License Transfer Date: The license transferred to the above named entity on 1/14/2021.

Board’s Decision:



State of Maryland

Board of Liquor License Commissioners
for Baltimore City
1 N. Charles Street, Suite 1500
Baltimore, Maryland, 21201-3724
Phone: (410) 396-4377

NOTICE

To: 517 Broadway, LLC Date: June 24, 2021
T/A Main Street Bar & Liquors
3724 Eastern Avenue 21224

Licensee may be represented by
Counsel before board

You are hereby notified to appear before the Board of Liguor License Commissioners for Baltimore City at 11 o’clock AM on the 8th
day of July 2021, via WebEx Virtual Hearing, to show cause why your Alcoholic Beverages License and other permits issued by
this Board to you under the provisions of the Alcoholic Beverages Article, as amended, should not be suspended or revoked as
required by this Board by Section 4-604 of said Article, following your conviction and/or violation of said law, to wit:

Location of Incident: T/A Main Street Bar & Liquors, 3724 Eastern Avenue 21224, (“the establishment”).

Violation of Rule 3.12 — General Weifare — April 4, 2021 — On April 4, 2021 at approximately 11:30pm, Board of
Liguor License Commissioners {BLLC) Inspector Jordan along with Agent Han, arrived at the establishment for the
purpose of conducting an inspection to ensure compliance with the Executive Order of Mayor Brandon M. Scott,
effective March 26, 2021, that imposed certain restrictions to reduce the spread of the COVID-19 pandemic.

As Inspectors approached the establishment from outside, they could hear loud music coming from the rear of the
establishment where the tavern is located. Upon entry, inspectors discovered a disc jockey playing music and
patrons standing and dancing on the dance floor. The establishment does not have live entertainment privileges.

Additionally, Inspectors observed staff behind the bar not wearing protective facial masks as required by the
Mavyor’s Executive Order. Furthermore, Inspectors conducted a count and Agent Han counted approximately 123
patrons counted exiting the establishment, over 100% of the maximum capacity of the establishment, and well
over the 50% maximum capacity as allowed under the Mavyor's Executive Order. Inspectors contacted Mr. Adhikari,
issued him a violation, and directed him to comply with the Executive Order’s restrictions by making appropriate
changes prior to our departure, which occurred.

Violation of Rule 4.16 — legal Conduct — April 4, 2021 — On April 4, 2021 at approximately 11:30pm, Board of
Ligquor License Commissioners {BLLC) Inspector Jordan along with Agent Han, arrived at the establishment for the
purpose of conducting an inspection to ensure compliance with the Executive Order of Mayor Brandon M. Scott,
effective March 26, 2021, that imposed certain restrictions to reduce the spread of the COVID-19 pandemic.

As Inspectors approached the establishment from outside, they could hear loud music coming from the rear of the
establishment where the tavern is located. Upon entry, Inspectors discovered a disc jockey playing music and
patrons standing and dancing on the dance floor. The establishment does not have live entertainment privileges.

Additionally, Inspectors ohserved staff behind the bar not wearing protective facial masks as required by the
Mayor’s Executive Order. Furthermore, inspectors conducted a count and Agent Han counted approximately 123
patrons counted exiting the establishment, over 100% of the maximum capacity of the establishment, and well
over the 50% maximum capacity as allowed under the Mayor's Executive Order. Inspectors contacted Mr, Adhikari,
issued him a violation, and directed him to comply with the Executive Order's restrictions by making appropriate
changes prior to our departure, which occurred.



Violation of Rule 4.14 - Live Entertainment Without Authorization — April 4, 2021 —~ On April 4, 2021 at
approximately 11:30pm, Board of Liquor License Commissioners (BLLC) Inspector Jordan along with Agent Han,
arrived at the establishment for the purpose of conducting an inspection to ensure compliance with the Executive
Order of Mayor Brandon M. Scott, effective March 26, 2021, that imposed certain restrictions to reduce the spread
of the COVID-19 pandemic.

As Inspectors approached the establishment from outside, they could hear loud music coming from the rear of the
establishment where the tavern is located. Upon entry, Inspectors discovered a disc jockey playing music and
patrons standing and dancing on the dance floor. The establishment does not have live entertainment privileges.

Additionally, Inspectors observed staff behind the bar not wearing protective facial masks as required by the
Mavyor’s Executive Order. Furthermore, Inspectors conducted a count and Agent Han counted approximately 123
patrons counted exiting the establishment, over 100% of the maximum capacity of the establishment, and well
over the 50% maximum capacity as allowed under the Mayor’s Executive Order. Inspectors contacted Mr. Adhikari,
issued him a violation, and directed him to comply with the Executive Order’s restrictions by making appropriate
changes prior to our departure, which occurred.

if you fail to appear at the WebEx Virtual Hearing as instructed by the agency, the board will proceed with the hearing and
wil take such action regarding the suspension or revocation of your license and permits as warranted by evidence. #f you
have any questions concerning the specific rules or code cited, please refer to Rules and Regulations for the Board of Liquor
ticense Commissioners for Baltimore City or the Alcoholic Beverages Article of the Annotated Code of Maryland for reference
purposes. If you have any questions or concerns regarding this matter please contact Deputy Executive Secretary, Nicholas
T.R. Blendy, at 410-396-4377.

BY ORDER OF THE BOARD OF LIQUOR LICENSE
COMMISSIONERS FOR BALTIMORE CITY

Albert Matricciani, Jr., Chairman

BOARD OF UQUOR LICENSE
COMMISSIONERS
FOR BALTIMORE CITY



i#3/2021 tnspaction Reporis - MAIN STREET BAR _ LIQUORSViolation Report2021-05-03T19_08_37

Board of Liquor License Commissioners
For Baltimore City
1 North Charies Street, 15th Floor
Baltimore, Maryland, 21201

VIOLATION REPORT

Location Address: | 3724 EASTERN AVENUE 21224 v

Licensee information (Trade Name}): IMAlN STREET BAR & LIQUORS l

Corporation Name | |517 BROADWAY, LLC |
License Type: | (Class "BD7" Beer, Wine and Liguor v
Contact: L |

Bouncer/Security Name (if applicable):

| 0.0 I h

Date Violation Issued: | [47372021 T12:00:00 AM |

Violation Reporting Facts:

On April 4, 2021 at approximately 11:30pm, i, Inspector Jordan along with Agent Han, arrived at the establishment known as Main
Street Bar and Liguors located at 3724 Eastern Avenue with the purpose of conducting an inspection of the establishment to ensure

ithat it was following the Covid-1% Mayoral Executive Order .

As we approached the establishment, we could hear loud music coming from the rear of the establishment where the tavern is
ocated. Upon entering the establishment, we discovered a disc jockey playing music and patrons standing and dancing on the dance

fioor. This is in violation, as the establishment does not have live entertainment privileges.

In addition, staff behind the bar were not wearing protective facial masks. The establishment was also found to be over their allowed
kcapacity of 28 at 50%. There were approximately 123 patrons counted by Agent Han as they exited the establishment. Mr. Adhikari

bwas issued a violation and was directed to make the appropriate changes prior to our departure.

Photos Taken:
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. Click here to insert a picture

i3 Attach Additional Photos

Report Prepared By:

Inspector(s)

Submission Date
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MAYORAL EXECUTIVE ORDER UPDATING
RESTRICTIONS
Effective March 26, 2021

WHEREAS, a state of emergency and catastrophic health emergency was
proclaimed by the Governor of Maryland on March 5, 2020 and renewed on March
17, 2020, April 10, 2020, May 6, 2020, June 3, 2020, July 1, 2020, July 31,2020,
August 10, 2020, September 8, 2020, October 6, 2020 and October 30, 2020,
November 25, 2020, December 23, 2020, January 21,2021 and February 19, 2021
to control and prevent the spread of COVID-19 within the state, and the state of
emergency and the catastrophic health emergency still exists;

WHEREAS, on March 19, 2020, Mayor Bernard “Jack” C. Young of
Baltimore City declared a State of Emergency for Baltimore City due to the spread
of COVID-19, which is still in place;

WHEREAS, COVID-189 is an infectious and highly contagious respiratory
disease that continues to pose serious health risks for the citizens of Baltimore
City, particularly elderly residents and those who are immunosuppressed or
otherwise have high-risk medical conditions;

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Summary of Guidance for Public Health
Strategies to Address High Levels of Community Transmission of SARS-CoV-2
and Related Deaths, December 2020 issued by the Center for Disease Control, the
currently known and available scientific evidence and best practices support
universal use of face masks, physical distancing and limiting contacts, avoiding
non-essential indoor spaces and crowded outdoor settings among other things;

WHEREAS, on March 9, 2021, Governor Hogan issued Order Number 21-
03-09-01 regulating certain businesses and facilities and generally requiring the
use of face coverings (“Order No. 21-03-09-017);

WHEREAS, Order No. 21-03-29-01 suspends the authority of political
subdivisions such as Baltimore City to issue local orders that rely exclusively on
the authority granted by the Governor’s Orders, and that are more restrictive than
Governors® orders, such as those requiring any businesses, organizations,




establishments, or facilities to close or modify their operations and/or requiring
individuals to remain indoors or to refrain from congregating, if deemed necessary
and reasonable to save lives or prevent exposure to COVID-19;

WHEREAS, in order to protect the health and safety of the Citizens of
Baltimore City, the Mayor pursuant to the Mayor’s authority during a state of
emergency under Md. Pub. Safety Art. Sec. 14-109 and the Baltimore City
Emergency Operations Plan and the Baltimore City Health Commissioner,
pursuant to the authority granted in Section 4-404 of the Baltimore City Health
Code and COMAR, Section 10.06.01.06, are issuing this Executive Order
restricting bars and restaurants and further restricting other activities all of which
are known to contribute to widespread community transmission;

WHEREAS, the Mayor has been monitoring the available data, consulting
with the Health Commissioner and City hospital leadership on a continuing basis;

WHEREAS; COVID cases are down 56% for the period January 10, 2021 to
March 2021, ICU hospitalizations are down from 85% on 2/15 to 81% on 3/15 and
COVID deaths are down by 59% in past 4 weeks; and

WHEREAS, while we recognize that the data may indicate a level of
improvement, we are also aware of Coronavirus variants circulating in Baltimore
region and note that such variants are more transmissible, the Mayor and the
Health Commissioner wish to proceed cautiously in loosening the current
restrictions in order to prevent the spread of COVID, protect the citizens of
Baltimore and facilitate a decline in new cases, hospitalizations and deaths.

NOW THEREFORE, I, Brandon M. Scott, Mayor of the City of Baltimore, and Dr.
Letitia Dzirasa, the Commissioner of Health for Baltimore City and by virtue of
the authority vested in the Mayor by the Charter, laws of Baltimore City, the Md.
Pub. Safety Art., Sec.14-109 and the Baltimore City Emergency Operations Plan
and the authority of the Health Commissioner pursuant to the Baltimore City
Charter, the City Code and COMAR 10.6.01.06 and to save lives and prevent
further exposure to the COVID-19 virus within Baltimore City and the State of
Maryland, do hereby proclaim and order on this 23rd day of March, 2021:

1. Administrative Provisions



A. Residents should continue to stay at home and continue to work from home
when possible. Older and more vulnerable residents, and those who live with them,
are strongly advised to stay home whenever possible.

B. Residents and visitors should frequently wash their hands and sanitize high-
touch areas. Employers should continue to encourage telework for their employees
when possible.

II. Determination of Maximum QOccupancy

A. Maximum Occupancy shall mean the maximum occupancy load of the facility
under the applicable fire code as set forth on a certificate issued for the facility by a
local fire code official. If no such certificate has been issued for the facility by the
local fire code official, the maximum occupancy of the facility is determined by
applicable laws, regulations, and permits.

11I. Religious Facilities

A. Churches, synagogues, mosques, temples, and other similar religious facilities
of any faith in Baltimore City (“Religious Facilities™) may open to the general
public, provided, however, the total number of persons permitted in a religious
facility at any one time shall not exceed 50% of that religious facility’s Maximum
Occupancy.

B. Religious Facilities shall make every effort to clean the facility between each
use and shall ensure that all persons abide by social distancing rules and the face
masking requirements in Section XVI.

1V. Retail Establishments and Malls.

A. Retail businesses, organizations, establishments, and facilities in the City of
Baltimore (“Retail Establishments”) may open to the general public, provided,
however, that the total number of persons permitted in a Retail Establishment at
any one time shall not exceed 50% of that Retail Establishment’s Maximum
Occupancy. Retail businesses shall ensure that all persons abide by social
distancing rules and the face masking requirements in Section XVI

B. Shopping centers in the City of Baltimore that have one or more enclosed
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pedestrian concourses may open to the general public not to exceed 50%
capacity at any one time.

C. Businesses with a BD7 or D tavern license and with a separate packaged goods
section that was in operation prior to March 5, 2020, may operate under and
subject to this section IV,

V. Indoor Recreational Establishments.

A. Indoor recreational establishments in Baltimore City identified or similar to
those listed below (“Indoor Recreational Establishments™) may operate as
indicated below, but shall not exceed 50% of that facility’s Maximum Occupancy:

1. bingo halls;

2. bowling alleys;

3. pool halls;

4. roller and ice skating rinks;

5. social and fraternal clubs (including without limitation, American
Legion posts, VFW posts, and Elks Clubs) (“Social Clubs™); and

6. Indoor Pools;

7. Comedy Clubs (subject to the provisions of Sections VII and XIII below);

8. Cigar and Hookah establishments may open retail operations only. To be
clear smoking on premises is prohibited.

B. Indoor recreational establishments shall ensure that all persons abide by social
distancing rules and the face masking requirements in Section XVL

VI. OQutdoor Recreational Establishments.

A. Outdoor recreational establishments in Baltimore City identified or similar
to those listed below (“Outdoor Recreational Establishments™) may operate, but
shall not exceed 50% of that facility’s Maximum Occupancy:

1. golf courses and driving ranges;

2. outdoor archery and shooting ranges;

3. marinas and watercraft rental businesses;
4. campgrounds;

5. horse boarding and riding facilities;

4



6. outdoor day camps; and
7. tour boats (subject to Section VII below),

B. Pimlico Race Track is restricted to 25% of its Maximum Occupancy and all
persons shall abide by social distancing rules and the face masking requirements
in Section XVI.

C. Outdoor recreational establishments shall ensure that all persons abide by
social distancing rules and the face masking requirements in Section XVI.

VI1I. Foodservice Establishments

A. All restaurants, bars, nightclubs, adult entertainment, breweries, tour boat
dining, banquet and catering facilities and other similar establishments that sell
food or beverages for consumption on-premises and Social Clubs or facilities of
any kind with dining facilities (collectively, “Foodservice Establishments™) are
permitted to open at 50% Maximum Capacity for indoor dining and 75%
Maximum Capacity for outdoor dining subject to the following:

B. Foodservice Establishiments shall:

1. require all staff to wear Face Coverings, in accordance with the
face masking requirements in Section X VI,

2. not serve food in a buffet format;

not serve customers who are not seated at the bar or one of the tables;

4. clean and disinfect each table between each seating in accordance CDC
and MDH guidelines, using cleaning products that meet the criteria of the
U.S. Environmental Protection Agency for use against COVID-19

5. all outdoor dining spaces must be open on all sides with no enclosures
permitted. To be clear, an outdoor tent with no sides is permitted;

6. Foodservice Establishments shall maintain a sign in sheet with the name
and contact number of each patron and staff member, time of arrival prior
to their being seated; and

7. Foodservice Establishments shall ensure that all persons abide by social
distancing rules and the face masking requirements in Section XV1,

L3

C. Foodservice Establishments may continue to:
1. sell food and beverages that are promptly taken from the premises,
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i.e., on a carry-out or drive-through basis; and
2. deliver food and beverages to customers off the premises.

D. Inaccordance with Section XIII below, live performances are permitted in a
Foodservice Establishment for seated patrons; provided however, that all
performers shall (i) adhere to social distancing requirements with patrons and with
all performers at all times; and (ii) wear a mask unless appropriate physical
mitigation barriers are in place.

VIII. Fitness Centers

A. Fitness centers, health clubs, health spas, gyms, aquatic centers, and self-
defense schools in Baltimore City (“Fitness Centers”) may open for individual
fitness activities; provided, however, the total number of persons permitted in a
fitness center at any one time shall not exceed 50% of that fitness center’s
Maximum Occupancy. Group fitness activities are permitted; provided however,
the number of persons in a group fitness activity is limited to the greater of (i)
25% Maximum Occupancy for the space in which the group fitness activity is
being conducted; or (ii) ten persons, and individuals shall abide by the face
masking requirements in Section XVI.

IX. Casinos

A. Casinos in Baltimore City are permitted to open; provided however, the total
number of persons permitted in the Casino at any one time shall not exceed 50%

of that Casino’s Maximum Occupancy.

B. Casinos shall ensure that all persons abide by social distancing rules and the
face masking requirements in Section XVI.

C. Casinos may operate their foodservice subject to and in accordance with the
provisions in Section VI of this Executive Order,

X. Personal Services

A. Subject to applicable Health Commissioner’s Orders, Secretary’s Directives and
paragraph B, and C. below, establishments in Baltimore City identified or similar



to those listed below (“Personal Services Establishments™) may open to the general
public but shall not exceed 50% of that facility’s Maximum Occupancy:

. beauty salons;

. barber shops;

. tattoo parlors;

. tanning salons;

. massage parlors; and

. establishments that provide esthetic services or provide nail technician
services (as described in Title 5 of the Business Occupations Article of the
Maryland Code).

ON i B o B e

B. Personal Service Establishments shall ensure that all persons abide by social
distancing rules and the face masking requirements in Section XVI.

C. Personal Services Estabhshments shall:
1. require staff to wear Face Coverings at all times while indoors;

2. provide services on an appointment basis only and keep a log with the name
and telephone number of each customer and that of anyone who
accompanied them to the appointment along with the name of the person
who provided their services; and

3. after providing services to each customer, clean and disinfect the area in
which services were performed in accordance with applicable guidelines
from the CDC, MDH, and the Baltimore City Health Department.

XI. Other Businesses,

A. Except as otherwise closed by this Order or other Mayoral Orders and subject to
applicable Local Health Commissioner’s Orders and

Secretary’s Directives and the provisions contained herein, businesses,
organizations, establishments, and facilities that are not part of the critical
infrastructure sectors identified by the U.S. Department of Homeland

Security’s Cybersecurity and Infrastructure Security Agency (currently

described at hitps://www.cisa.gov/identifying-critical-infrastructure-during-covid-
19) may open at 50% of maximum capacity (defined below) to the general public.

7



XIL Miscellaneous Cultural Venues / Family Attractions.

A. Libraries, Museums, Zoos and Aquariums may open to the general public but
shall not exceed 50% of that facility’s Maximum Occupancy. All such facilities
shall ensure that all persons abide by social distancing rules and the face masking
requirements in Section XVL

XHI. Theaters, Sporting and other Entertainment Venues.

A. Theaters, sporting and entertainment venues (“Venues”) in Maryland at

which live performances take place or motion pictures are shown indoors
(“Indoor Venues”) may open to the general public; provided, however, that the
total number of persons permitted in an Indoor Venue at any one time (per
individual auditorium or performance stage) shall not exceed the lesser of

(i) 50% of that Indoor Venues’ Maximum Occupancy or
(ii) 100 persons; and

B. Venues in Maryland at which live performances occur or motion pictures
are shown outdoors, and at which entry is limited to ticketed customers
(“Outdoor Venues”), may open to the general public; provided, however, that the
total number of persons permitted in an Outdoor Venue at any one time shall not
exceed the lesser of

(1) 75% of that Outdoor Entertainment Venue’s Maximum Occupancy or

(i1) 250 persons.

C. Camden Yards is limited to 25% of its Maximum Occupancy and all person
shall abide by social distancing rules and the face masking requirements in
Section XV

D. All establishments that offer entertainment and that are otherwise permitted to
be open under other provisions of this Order, including but not limited to, bars,
nightclubs, social clubs, fraternal orders, and comedy clubs may allow live
performances; provided however, all performers must

(1) adhere to social distancing requirements with patrons and with other
performers at all times; and

(11) wear a mask at all times unless appropriate mitigation barriers are in place.



XIV. Businesses, Organizations, Eistablishments, and Facilities Required to
Close.

A. Senior Centers. All senior citizen activities centers (as defined in Section 10-
501(1) of the Human Services Article of the Maryland Code) shall remain
closed.

1.Staff and owners may continue to be on-site at any business, organization,
establishment, or facility that is required to be closed pursuant to this Order
for only the following purposes:

1. Facilitating remote working (a/k/a/ telework) by other stafT;

ii. Maintaining essential property;

iit. Preventing loss of, or damage to property, including without limitation,
preventing spoilage of perishable inventory;

iv. Performing essential administrative functions, including without
limitation, picking up mail and processing payroll;

v. Caring for live animals; and

vi. Activities related to the pandemic response such as testing and

vaccinations.

B. Closure by Other Order. All businesses, organizations, establishments, and
facilities that are required to close pursuant to any other Order of the Governor
of the State of Maryland or any other Order of a political subdivision, shall be
and remain closed in accordance with such other Order, as the case may be.

C. City issued permits will not be issued until further notice.

XV. Government Buildings and Facilities with Large Occupancy or

Attendance,

A. State and local government buildings and facilities with an expected occupancy
or attendance of more than 10 people shall:

1. Promptly and conspicuously post in the building or facility a copy of the
MDH recommendations for social distancing; and

2. Provide all occupants and attendees with the capability to wash their hands.



B. A copy of this Order shall be made available to all occupants or attendees at any
State or local government building and facility with an expected occupancy or
attendance of more than 10 people.

XVI. Face Coverings.

A. Except as provided in paragraph D or otherwise provided in this Executive
Order, all persons two (2) years and older, living within or entering the geographic
boundaries of Baltimore City are required to wear a Face Covering when they are:

1. In or on any Public Transportation;

2. Indoors at any location where members of the public are generally
permitted, including without limitation, Religious Facilities, Retail
Establishments, Foodservice Establishments, Fitness Centers,
Gaming Facilities, the indoor portions of Racing Facilities, Indoor
Recreation Establishments, Personal Services Establishments, and
Indoor Theaters;

3. At any Outdoor Sporting Venue or Outdoor Entertainment Venue;

4. Qutdoors at any location other than an OQutdoor Sporting Venue or
Outdoor Entertainment;

5. Obtaining healthcare services, including without limitation, in
offices of physicians and dentists, hospitals, pharmacies, and
laboratories;

6. Engaged in work in any area where:
(i). interaction with others is likely, including without
limitation, in shared areas of commercial offices; or
(11). food is prepared or packaged; and

7. In any other public space not otherwise delineated in this Order.
B. Single-use Face Coverings shall be properly discarded in trash receptacles,

It is recommended that all reusable Face Coverings be cleaned frequently
(at least once per day).
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C. Wearing a Medical-Grade Mask satisfies any requirement herein to wear a Face
Covering, but all Marylanders are urged to reserve Medical-Grade Masks for use
by health care workers and first responders.

D. Exceptions. Face Coverings are not required:

1. If, due to a bona fide disability or medical condition, it would be unsafe
for the person to do so;

2. To the extent wearing a Face Covering would impede communication by or
with persons who have a hearing impairment or other disability, where the
ability to see the mouth is essential for communication;

3. If wearing a Face Covering would subject the person to an unsafe working
condition, as determined by federal, state, or local occupational safety
regulators or workplace safety guidelines;

4. To the extent wearing a Face Covering would make it impossible to receive
services requiring access to the face, mouth, or head, including without
limitation, dental care, shaving, and facial treatments;

5. While consuming food or beverages;

6. While swimming or engaging in other physical activities where the use of a
Face Covering is likely to pose a bona fide safety risk; or

7. While operating any Public Transportation conveyance, provided that the
person is (i) the sole operator of the conveyance, and (ii) located in a
separate compartment that is off-limits to riders.

8. Non-public schools, child care facilities, and youth camps should continue to
follow guidance concerning face coverings issued by the Maryland State
Department of Education and the Maryland Department of Health.

XVIL. General Provisions

A. All businesses, organizations, establishments, and facilities that are
permitted to be open under this Mayoral Order shall comply with:

11



applicable Local Orders;

. applicable Directives issued by the Maryland Secretary of Health and the
Baltimore City Health Commissioner;

3. applicable social distancing guidance published by the CDC and

the Maryland Department of Health.

)

B. This order is enforceable by code enforcement officers of the City of
Baltimore and the enforcement division of the Baltimore City Health Department.
Additionally, pursuant to Section 2-202 of the Baltimore City Health Code
Baltimore City police officers are directed to execute all orders of the Health
Commissioner that relate to the preservation of the health and prevention of
disease.

C. The Mayor reserves the right to rescind any or all parts of this Order

or issue a new order revising this mayoral order, in the event that this Order is not
complied with or if it is in the public health interest of the citizens of Baltimore
City to issue additional restrictions.

D. This Order remains etfective until after termination of the state of emergency
and the proclamation of the catastrophic health emergency has been rescinded,
superseded, amended, or revised by additional orders.

E. The bold paragraph headings in this Order are for convenience of reference
only and shall not affect the interpretation of this Order.

F. To the extent that any provision of this Order conflicts with an order of the
Governor of Maryland or the Maryland Secretary of Health, the more restrictive
order shall prevail.

G. If any provision of this Order or its application to any person, entity, or
circumstance is held invalid by any court of competent jurisdiction, all other
provisions or applications of the Order shall remain in effect to the extent
possible without the invalid provision or application. To achieve this
purpose, the provisions of this Order are severable.
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This Executive Order shall take effect Friday, March 26, 2021at 6.A.M.

ATTES]) F T

CUS FODIAN OF THE CITY ‘ELAL

IN WITNESS WHEREOF I HAVE
HEREUNTO PLACED MY HAND AND
THE GREAT SEAL OF THE CITY OF
BALTIMORE

THIS 22nd DAY OF MARCH, 2021

St

BRANDON M. SCOTT, MAYOR,
CITY OF BALTIMORE

"

DR. LETITIA DZIRASA

BALTIMORE CITY HEALTH
COMMISSIONER

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY
BY THE BALTIMORE CITY LAW DEPARTMENT

.

PEay
; ‘L,.,l e
// Dveiq, b

JAMES L. SHEA
BALTIMORE CITY SOLICITOR
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Ligquor Board System

Version 1.0

Annual-Renewal » | License-Transfer w | One-Day w | AddNewlicense w | Query w | Help w

License Detail

| Close the License | [r Print License I Print Renewal Letter | | <<GoBack
License Info
License Nurn: LBD7 017 Cert Num: 0072 Fee: $1,320.00 Status: Renewed
license Date:5/1/2021 License Year: 2021

CR Number: 18083402
Payment Date:  05-19-2%

2020 - 2021 TPP Paid []
2021 Trader's License [J | Update Info

Add Adull Enterdainment License
i Add New Adult Entertainement License j

Location
Corp Name: 517 BROADWAY, LLC
Trade Narme: MAIN STREET BAR & LIQUORS
lone Code: 12
Phone: 301-367-1686

Block Num: 3724 Street: EASTERN AVENUE
City: BALTIMORE State: MD Zip: 21224

CR Number: 18083402

Portion of Business Used:

CONTINUE TO USE FIRST FLOOR FOR A RETAIL LIQUOR STORE AND BAR {TAVERN PER ART
32.1-314) (USE SUBJECT TO THE CONDITIONS OF BMIA 2017-402M APPROVED ON

Restrididnt 7}.
AS PER AGREEMENT WITH HIGHLANDTOWN COMMUNTIY ASSCCIATION DATED
2/14/2012
[ Edit the License Location Info | Alternate Mailing Address

License Owners
First Name Last Name [Street City State ffip  |Action Change Owner
GANGA PRASAD JADHIKARI {5005 KANELY COURT PERRY HALL IMD [21128] Edit Remove Qwner
RAM B KC 432 HOMELAND AVENUE BALTIMORE MD  [21212 || Edit Remove Owner
JOSHUA AP PATEL 15144 SAPLING RIDGE DRIVE |[DAYTON MDD 21036 || Edit Remove Owner




Comments

Hernandez) John Murray.... /sb

Date Comment Action
Processed and lssued fransfer of ownership license; Invoice # 120290, Transfer License given to | ;
01/14/2021 Chief Inspector today to have delivered.... /jr E Delete |
01/12/2021*****RELEASED STATE OF MD TAX HOLD*****___ /mb Delete
12/10/2020)PAID IN FULL $1,125.00 for Violation Hearing dated October 20, 2020; Invoice #120224,. /sb Delete
On December 1 and 8, given a copy invoice 1o Chief Inspector John for Violation Hearing fee
12/08/2020| 4ated on October 20, 2020 Fine Fee o be paid $1,125.00.... /mb | Delete |
Given an Invoice to Chief Inspector John for Violation Hearing fee dated on October 20, 2020
11052020\ Fee 10 be paid §1,125.00.... /mb _Delete |
10/20/2020 - Virtual Public Hearing Re: Violation of Rule 4,14 Hlegal Conduct; Violotion of Rule
3.12 General Welfare; Violation of Rule 3.01 Ownership and Operation; Violation of Rule 4.16
10/27/2020 llegatl Conduct; and Violation of Rule 3.12 General Wellare - ADMISSION OF GUILT -Rule 4.14 1 Delete |
{7/26/2020)-Fined $200; Rule 3.12(7/26/2020)-Fined $200; Rule 3.01{7/26/2020}-Fined $200; Rule i
4.16(8/15/2020)-Fined $200; and Rule 3.12{8/15/2020)-Fined $200; $1.000 + $125 admin fee;
$1.125 tofal fine, 30 days to pay (2-0 vole)...[ir
10/15/2020 - Virtual Public Hearing Re: Request for a transfer hardship extension - GRANTED {3-0
10/27/2020 vote) **Additional 90 days granted for fransfer**....fjr I Delste |
10/20/2020 ]0/20/20;20 \{lolcflon Hearing Penalty Assessment Notice mailed today 1o Atty. Melvin i Delote $
Kodenski...../jr
09/15/2020[Request for fransfer hardship. See invoice#119983 . k/r Delete
02/15/2020|Request for transfer hardship. See invoice# 119980 . k/r Delete
HOLD - Please do not compleie the franster of this license until the Board hears a pending )
09/08/2020}viclation in this matter. Board received violation report on 9/8/2020 for violation in Delete i
establishment on July 24, 2020. Staci - Please note file. TRA.
3/12/2020 - Public Hearing Re: Application o transfer ownership - APPROVED (3-0 vote) *MOU
03/13/2020 fo be made a part of the license...../jr Delete
Application for transfer of ownership filed on behalf of 517 Broadway, LLC T/a Main Street Bar &
02/07/2020Liquors/Dos Mundos Bar & Lounge - Joshua A. P. Patel, Ganga Prasad Adhikari, and Rom B, KC || Delete
on 1/31/2020 /kk
01/28/2020****STATE OF MD TAX HOLD, letter sent o the Business address on January 28, 2020.*4** /sb Delete
11/25/2019Mailed tetter of recognition for underage drinking complionce check on 11/21/19 /kk Delete
Personal Property Tax Owed to City of Baltimore was cleared and received Certificate of
10/30/2019]5.,64 Standing on October 30, 2019..../mb. | Delets |
***PERSOMNAL PROPERTY TAX OWED TO CITY OF BALTIMORE Letter sent to Licensee/s Home
09/27/2019 Address on September 27, 2019.%** /mb ] Delete l
05/06/2019Submitted 2019 Traders' License..... /sb Delete
05/02/2019[*****RELEASED STATE OF MD TAX HOLD****___ /sb Delete
01/25/2019 ***ST/?:IE OF MD TAX HOLD, lefter sent to Licensee's Business Address on January 25, Delete
2019.***/mb
11/08/2018|Paid in Full $2,625.00 for Violation Hearing dated October 11, 2018..../sb Delete
Given an Invoice fo Inspector John Chrissonmallis for Violation Hearing fee dated on OGctober
10/2672018 13 5018, Fine Fee to be paid $2.625.00.... /mb. Delete
10/11/2018 - Public Hearing RE: Violation of Rule 4.01{a} Sales o Minors - ADMISSION OF GUILT -
10/12/2018|Rule 4.01({a)-Fined $2,500; $2.500 + $125 admin fee; 32,625 total fine, 30 days to pay, **Three (3} l Delete
day suspension to commence immediately** (3-0 voie)........ fir
16/11/2018 10/11/18 RE: PUBLIC HEARING - SUSPENSION NOTICE HAS BEEN ISSUED AND PLACED ON I Delete
BUILDING FOR THREE (3} DAYS OCTOBER 11 THRU OCTOBER 13, 2018..... /sb
= +*PAID IN FULL PLEASE CHECK INVOCIE #112711** 5/3/2018 - Public Hearing RE: Violation of
04/05/2018 Rule 4.01(a) Sales to Minor - ADMISSION OF GUILT - Rule 4.01{a)- Fined $1.000 + $125 admin fee, | Delete |
$1,125 total fine, 30 days 1o pay (3-0 vote)....../kr
Given an invoice fo Chief Inspector M, Fosler for Viclation Heoring fee dated on May 3, 2018;
057221201810, ¢ Fee 1o be paid $1,125.00.... /mb. Delete |
05/11/2018[Mailed letter of recognition for underage drinking compliance check on 4/18/2018 /kk Delete
05/09/2018 5/3/2018 - Public Hearing RE: Violation of Rule 4.01{a) Sales to Minor - ADMISSION OF GUILT - Delete
Rule 4.01{a)- Fined $1,000 + $125 admin fee, $1,125 total fine, 30 days 1o pay {3-0 vote}......fjr
05/08/2018 Alcohol Awareness expires 05/02/22 (Maira D.Ospina, Arsleyda Rivera ad Francisco T. Delete




04727 /2018[****RELEASED STATE OF MD TAX HOLD****, ... [sb Delete
01/25/2018[****STATE OF MD TAX HOLD., letter sent to Licensee on January 23, 2018.2**** fsb Delete
09/26/2017Mailed letter of recognition for underage drinking compliance check on 6/27/17 /kk Delete
03/30/2017[******RELEASED STATE TAX HOLD..... /mb Delete
01/26/2017|Alcohol Awareness expires 01/12/21 [Guipreet Singh & Ayenson Capellan) ... /sb Delete
01/18/2017[***STATE OF MD TAX HOLD, letter sent to Licensee on January 17, 2017.%%*** [sb Delete
11/16/2016 11/10/16 - PAID Violation Hearing Fine; Invoice #104434=$500.000, #104435=%$500.00, Delote
#104436=$500.00, #104437=$500.00 & #104438=3125.00... /sb
11/10/16-hearing-Alleged Violation of Rule 4.01{q] {Sales to Minors) when ot approximalely
12:30 a.m, on September 24, 2016 members of the BLLC and Ballimore City Police Department
11/14/2016 observed sales being sold to minors without [D present Licensee FTA (Failled to appear) Delete |
Disposition: The baard has found that the licensee violated Rule 4.01{a) on September 24, 2016
and imposed o fine of $2,000 and an administrative fee of $125, both payable within 40 days.
The Board also voted to suspend the license for 5 days, commencing immediately.
11/10/2016- Public Hearing re: Violation of 4.01{a} sales fo minor- GUILTY - Licensee FTA- $2000 i
11/10/2016 fine + $125 admin fee= $2125 toial fine + S5day suspension i Delete |
10/26/2016{State of MD Tax Hold, letter sent... /sb | Delete |
Hearing date: September 17, 2015; PAID Invoice #99638=$500.00; Invoice #99639=$500.00; !
10728/2016)nvioce #99640=$125.00. | Dekete
9/17/2015-PUBLIC HEARING RE: VIOLATION OF RULE 4.18 {lilegal Conduct), VIOLATION OF RULE
10/26/2016{4.18 {llegal Conduct), VIOLATION OF RULE 3.03{C){Employee Records),VIOLATION OF RULE 4.18 ! Delete
{llegal Conduct}-$1000 fine +$125 admin fee. Total Fine $1125%*14 days fo pay
08/26/20158/20”5 PUBLIC HEARING RE: VIOLATION OF RULE 4.18, VIOLATION OF RULE 4,18, VIOLATION OF | Deloto |
RULE 3.03{C).VIOLATION OF RULE 4.18 - POSTPONED 9/17/15
02/03/2015151ate of MD Tax Hold, letter sent to merchant on January 23, 2015. | Delete E
09/12/13 Public Hearing re: Violation of Rule 3.03(c) GUILTY Fine $25. Violation of Rule 4.01{a)
10/02/2013|GUILTY Fine $500. Violation of Rule 4.18 GUILTY $200. Violation of Rule 5.03{a} GUILTY $250 f Delete
Admin Fee $125 Total fine $1100
03/22/2012 Public Hearing re; Conlinuation of hearing conceming fransfer of ownership and
O4/12/2012) afion o 3724 Eastem Ave. APPROVED. | Delete |
02/03/2012(1/19/2012 Public Hearing re: Application {o fransfer. SUB-CURIA decision. [ Delete %
12/13/2011 12/11 Transfer of ownership and location from secured creditor at 40 Streeper Street to 3724 Delste i
Eastern Avenue, BD7-BWL, Gurpreet Singh, Jamel Tate-Spruill, G&S 3724, LLC
06/17/2009 E}fém Transfer of Ownership, Sharon Lanier, Rico Amero, Rufus Sanders, Big Poppa's Bar & Grille, Delste %
Print History (Print Gard) |
License num: LBD7 017 Address: 3724 EASTERN AVENUE
Trade Nome: MAIN STREET BAR & LIQUORS
Cormment:
Add Comment
Hold Info

Fowered by:




517 BROADWAY LLC: W19639020

Department 1D Number:
W19639020

Business Name:
517 BROADWAY LLC

Principal Office: @
15146 SAPLING RIDGE DR
DAYTON MD 21036

Resident Agent: @
JOSHUA PATEL

15146 SAPLING RIDGE DR
DAYTON MD 21036

Status:
ACTWVE

Good Standing:
THIS BUSINESS IS NOTIN GOOD STANDING

Reasonis) Entity is NOT in Good Standing:
Personal Property: Invalid Payment For 2021

Business Type:
DOMESTICLLC

Business Coder
20 ENTITIES OTHER THAN CORPORATIONS

Date of Formation/ Registration:
05/03/2019

State of Formation:
MD

Stock Status:
N/A

Close Status:
N/A



July 8, 2021

Licensee(s): Terence Dickson
New Terra Café, LLC, T/a New Terra Café
101 E. 25% Street 21218

Class: “B" Beer, Wine & Liquor License

Violation of Rule 3.12 General Welfare - May 3, 2021 — On May 3, 2021 at approximately 10:44pm, Board of
Liquor License Commissioners {BLLC) Inspectors Tudhope and Jordan received a 311 complaint {complaint #21-
(00329198} for the establishment. The complaint was for live music after 10:00pm on a weeknight for two consecutive
weeks. Inspectors Tudhope and Jordan arrived at the establishment at approximately 11:15pm to conduct an
invesfigation. Upon arrival, Inspectors could hear music at an extremely loud volume while standing outside the
establishment. Inspector Tudhope noticed people exiting the establishment through an alleyway on the St. Paul
Street side of the building. Upon further investigation, Inspectors Tudhope and Jordan discovered the back patio area
belonging to the establishment was open and had live jazz music playing. Inspectors located the owner, Mr. Terence
Dickson, and discussed the volume of the music with him. Mr. Dickson stated that the volume was louder than usual
because it was the band's last song, and that the last song is usually louder and longer for jazz bands, and that their
set was about to conclude. Inspectors asked Mr. Dickson to produce his license, which Mr. Dickson indicated that he
was unable to do, as he did not know where his license was upstairs. Inspectors Jordan and Tudhope instructed Mr.
Dickson to contact the BLLC the next day, and to send his license through fo the office. Inspectors Tudhope and
Jordan informed Mr, Dickson that the licensee would be receiving a violation for the loud music volume that evening.
Inspectors left the establishment thereafter without any further incident. Upon subsequent review the following day, it
was determined that while the licensee does have live entertainment, it only allows for live enterfainment on the
second floor of the establishment and not for the outside patio, where the live jazz band was performing the evening
before.

Violation of Rule 4.16 lllegal Conduct — May 3, 2021 - On May 3, 2021 at approximately 10:44pm, Board of Liguor
License Commissioners (BLLC} Inspectors Tudhope and Jordan received a 311 complaint {complaint #21-00329198)
for the establishment. The complaint was for live music after 10:00pm on a weeknight for two consecutive weeks.
Inspectors Tudhope and Jordan arrived at the establishment at approximately 11:15pm to conduct an investigation.
Upon arrival, Inspectors could hear music at an extremely loud volume while standing outside the establishment.
inspector Tudhope noticed people exiting the establishment through an alleyway on the St. Paul Street side of the
building. Upon further investigation, Inspectors Tudhope and Jordan discovered the back patio area belonging to the
establishment was open and had live jazz music playing. Inspectors located the owner, Mr. Terence Dickson, and
discussed the volume of the music with him. Mr. Dickson stated that the volume was louder than usual because it
was the band’s last song, and that the last song is usually louder and longer for jazz bands, and that their set was
about to conclude. nspectors asked Mr. Dickson to produce his license, which Mr, Dickson indicated that he was
unable to do, as he did not know where his license was upstairs. Inspectors Jordan and Tudhope instructed Mr.
Dickson to contact the BLLC the next day, and to send his license through to the office. Inspectors Tudhope and
Jordan informed Mr. Dickson that the licensee would be receiving a violation for the loud music volume that evening.
Inspectors left the establishment thereafter without any further incident. Upon subsequent review the following day, it
was determined that while the licensee does have live entertainment, it only allows for live entertainment on the
second floor of the establishment and not for the outside patio, where the live jazz band was performing the evening
before.

Violation of Rule 4.14 Live Entertainment Without Authorization - May 3, 2021 - On May 3, 2021 at

approximately 10:44pm, Board of Liquor License Commissioners {BLLC) inspectors Tudhope and Jordan received a
311 complaint (complaint #21 00329198} for the establishment. The complaint was for live music after 10:00pm on a
weeknight for two consecutive weeks. inspectors Tudhope and Jordan arrived at the establishment at approximately



11:15pm to conduct an investigation. Upon arrival, Inspectors could hear music at an extremely loud volume while
standing outside the establishment. Inspector Tudhape noticed people exiting the establishment through an alleyway
on the St. Paul Street side of the building. Upon further investigation, Inspectors Tudhope and Jordan discovered the
hack patio area belonging to the establishment was open and had live jazz music playing. Inspectors located the
owner, Mr. Terence Dickson, and discussed the volume of the music with him. Mr, Dicksen stated that the volume
was louder than usual because it was the band’s last song, and that the last song is usually louder and longer for jazz
bands, and that their set was about to conclude. Inspectors asked Mr. Dickson to produce his license, which Mr.
Dickson indicated that he was unable to do, as he did not know where his license was upstairs. Inspectors Jordan
and Tudhope instructed Mr. Dicksen to contact the BLLC the next day, and to send his license through to the office.
Inspectors Tudhope and Jordan informed Mr. Dickson that the ficensee would be receiving a violation for the loud
music volume that evening. Inspectors left the establishment thereafter without any further incident. Upon
subsequent review the following day, it was determined that while the licensee does have live entertainment, it only
allows for live entertainment on the second floor of the establishment and not for the outside patio, where the live jazz
band was performing the evening before.

(a) Service on Licensee(s): Summons issued to the licensee(s) on 6/24/2021.

(b) Witnesses Summonsed: Summons issued to Inspector Jordan and Inspector Tudhope on 6/24/2021.
(c) Violation History of Current Corporation: The current licensee(s) have no history of violations.

(d) License Transfer Date: The license transferred to the above named entity on 11/29/2017.

Board’s Decision:



State of Maryiand

Board of Liquor License Commissioners
for Baltimore City
1 N. Charles Street, Suite 1500
Baltimore, Maryland, 21201-3724
Phone: {410) 396-4377

NOTICE

To:New Terra Café, LLC Date: June 24, 2021
T/A New Terra Café
101 East 25' Street 21218

Licensee may be represented by
Counsel before board

You are hereby notified to appear before the Board of Liguor License Commissioners for Baltimore City at 11 o’clock AM on the 8th
day of July 2021, via WebEx Virtual Hearing, to show cause why your Alcoholic Beverages License and other permits issued by

this Board to you under the provisions of the Alcoholic Beverages Article, as amended, should not be suspended or revoked as
required by this Board by Section 4-604 of said Anticle, following vour conviction and/or violation of said law, to wit:

Location of Incident: T/A New Terra Café, 101 East 25" Street 21218 {“the establishment”).

Viclation of Rule 3.12 — General Welfare — May 3, 2021 - On May 3, 2021 at approximately 10:44pm, Board of
Liquor License Commissioners (BLLC) Inspectors Tudhope and Jordan received a 311 complaint (complaint
#21-00329198} for the establishment. The complaint was for live music after 10:00pm on a weeknight for two
consecutive weeks. Inspectors Tudhope and Jordan arrived at the establishment at approximately 11:15pm to
conduct an investigation. Upon arrival, Inspectors could hear music at an extremely loud volume while standing
outside the establishment. Inspector Tudhope noticed people exiting the establishment through an alleyway on
the St. Paul Street side of the building. Upon further investigation, Inspectors Tudhope and Jlordan discovered the
back patio area belonging to the establishment was open and had live jazz music playing. Inspectors located the
owner, Mr. Terence Dickson, and discussed the volume of the music with him. Mr. Dickson stated that the volume
was louder than usual because it was the band’s last song, and that the last song is usually louder and longer for
jazz bands, and that their set was about to conclude. Inspectors asked Mr. Dickson to produce his license, which
Mr. Dickson indicated that he was unable to do, as he did not know where his license was upstairs. Inspectors
Jordan and Tudhope instructed Mr. Dickson to contact the BLLC the next day, and to send his license through to
the office. Inspectors Tudhope and Jordan informed Mr. Dickson that the licensee would be receiving a violation
for the loud music volume that evening. Inspectors left the establishment thereafter without any further incident.
Upon subsequent review the following day, it was determined that while the licensee does have live
entertainment, it only allows for live entertainment on the second floor of the establishment and not for the
outside patio, where the live jazz band was performing the evening before.

Violation of Rule 4.16 — lllegal Conduct -~ May 3, 2021 - On May 3, 2021 at approximately 10:44pm, Board of
Liquor License Commissioners [BLLC) Inspectors Tudhope and Jordan recefved a 311 complaint (complaint
#21-00329198) for the establishment. The complaint was for live music after 10:00pm on a weeknight for two
consecutive weeks. Inspectors Tudhope and Jordan arrived at the establishment at approximately 11:15pm to
conduct an investigation. Upon arrival, Inspectors could hear music at an extremely loud volume while standing
outside the establishment. Inspector Tudhope noticed people exiting the establishment through an alleyway on
the St. Paul Street side of the building. Upon further investigation, Inspectors Tudhope and Jordan discovered the
hack patio area belonging to the establishment was open and had live jazz music playing. Inspectors focated the
owner, Mr. Terence Dickson, and discussed the volume of the music with him. Mr. Dickson stated that the volume
was louder than usual because it was the band’s last song, and that the last song is usually louder and longer for
jazz bands, and that their set was about to conclude. Inspectors asked Mr. Dickson to produce his license, which
Mr. Dickson indicated that he was unable to do, as he did not know where his license was upstairs. Inspectors
Jordan and Tudhope instructed Mr. Dickson to contact the BLLC the next day, and to send his license through to
the office. Inspectors Tudhope and fordan informed Mr. Dickson that the licensee would be receiving a violation
for the loud music volume that evening. inspectors left the establishment thereafter without any further incident.



Upon subsequent review the following day, it was determined that while the licensee does have live
entertainment, it only allows for live entertainment on the second floor of the establishment and not for the
outside patio, where the live jazz band was performing the evening hefore.

Violation of Rule 4.14 - Live Entertainment Without Authorization — May 3, 2021 ~ On May 3, 2021 at
approximately 10:44pm, Board of Liquor License Commissioners (BLLC) Inspectors Tudhope and jordan received a
311 caomplaint {complaint #21-00329198) for the establishment. The complaint was for live music after 10:00pm
oh a weeknight for two consecutive weeks. Inspectors Tudhope and Jordan arrived at the establishment at
approximately 11:15pm to conduct an investigation. Upon arrival, Inspectors could hear music at an extremely
loud volume while standing outside the establishment. Inspector Tudhope noticed people exiting the
establishment through an alleyway on the St. Paul Street side of the building. Upon further investigation,
Inspectors Tudhope and Jordan discovered the back patic area helonging to the establishment was open and had
live jazz music playing. Inspectors located the owner, Mr. Terence Dickson, and discussed the volume of the music
with him. Mr. Dickson stated that the volume was louder than usual because it was the band's last song, and that
the last song is usually louder and longer for jazz bands, and that their set was about to conclude. Inspectors asked
Mr. Dickson to produce his license, which Mr. Bickson indicated that he was unable to do, as he did not know
where his license was upstairs. Inspectors Jordan and Tudhope instructed Mr. Dickson to contact the BLLC the next
day, and to send his license through to the office. Inspectors Tudhope and Jordan informed Mr. Dickson that the
licensee would be receiving a violation for the loud music volume that evening. Inspectors left the establishrment
thereafter without any further incident. Upon subsequent review the following day, it was determined that while
the licensee does have live entertainment, it only allows for live entertainment on the second floor of the
establishment and not for the outside patio, where the live jazz band was performing the evening before.

If you fail to appear at the Web£x Virtual Hearing as instructed by the agency, the board will proceed with the hearing and
will take such action regarding the suspension or revocation of your license and permits as warranted by evidence. i you
have any questions concerning the specific rules or code cited, please refer to Rules and Regulations for the Board of Liquor
License Commissioners for Baltimore City or the Alcoholic Beverages Article of the Annotated Code of Maryland for reference
purposes. If you have any questions or concerns regarding this matter please contact Deputy Executive Secretary, Nicholas
T.R. Blendy, at 410-396-4377.

BY ORDER OF THE BOARD OF LIQUOR LICENSE
COMMISSIONERS FOR BALTIMORE CITY

Albert Matricciani, Jr., Chairman
BOARD OF LIQUOR LICENSE
COMMISSIONERS
FOR BALTIMORE CITY



W2/2021 Inspection Repoits - NEW TERRA CAFEViolation Report2021-06-02T12_25_24

Board of Liquor License Commissioners
For Bailtimore City
1 North Charles Street, 15th Floor
Baltimore, Maryland, 21201

VIOLATION REPORT

Location Address: | 101 25TH STREET EAST 21218 v
Licensee Information (Trade Name}: |NEW TERRA CAFE ]
Corporation Name | INEW TERRA CAFE, LLC |

License Type: | Class "B" Beer, Wine and Liquor

Contact: [

|| <

Bouncer/Security Name (if applicable):
/! ty {if app ) [ |D.0.B.|

Date Violation Issued: 5/3/2021 ©411:20:00 PM I

Violation Reporting Facts:

(On 05/03/21 at 10:44PM, Inspectors Tudhope and Inspector Jordan responded to a 311 complaint (complaint #21-00329198) for Terra's
Cafe, located at 101 E. 25th St. The complaint was for live music after 10 PM on a weeknight for two consecutive weeks, |, Inspector
Tudhope, and Inspector Jordan, arrived at the establishment at approx. 11:15PM and could hear music at an extremely loud volume
from outside. |, Inspector Tudhope, noticed people leaving through an alleyway on the side of the building, lacated on St. Paul 5t. Upon
further Investigation, Inspectors Tudhope and Jordan found that the back patio area belonging to Terra's Cafe was open and had a live
band playing outside. Inspectors Tudhope and Jordan made contact with the owner, Mr Terence Dickson about the volume of the
Imusic. The owner stated that the volume was louder than usual because it was the last song, and that the last song is usually louder
and longer for jazz bands, and they were about to end. Inspectors Tudhope and Jordan asked Mr. Dickson for his license to verify that he
was allowed live entertainment. Mr. Dickson was unable to provide any license to the inspectors. He stated that he did not know where
khey were upstairs. Inspectors Tudhope and Jordan instructed Mr. Dickson to contact us the next day and send licensing through to the
pffice. |, Inspector Tudhope, and Inspector Jordan informed licensee that he was receiving a violation for his music volume that night.
Inspectors left establishment without any further incidents. After further review the next day, it was established that Mr. Dickson had a
ive entertainment license but it only extended to the second floor of the establishment and not outside.

Photos Taken:

nal2013.baltimore.city/sites/BLLC_Inspections/_layouts/15/FormServer.aspx?XmiLocation=/sites/BLLC_Inspections/New Inspection ReporttNEW T... 172



6/2/2021 Inspection Reporls - NEW TERRA CAFEViolation Repor2021-06-02T12_25_24

& Attach Additional Photos

Report Prepared By:

Inspector(s)

Submission Date

|i:0#.w| baltimore\cindy-leigh.tudhope

S

l6/2/2021

Approve

Disapprove

porta2013.bakimaore.city/sites/BLLC Inspections!_layouts/15/FormServer.aspx?XmiLocation=/sites/BLLC _Inspections/New Inspection Report/NEW T...
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Service Request Summary Report
21-00329198
Printed Date: Jun 24, 2021 - 2:46:30 PM

Type: BCLB-Liquor License Complaint SR #: 21-00329198
Created By: Open311 API Site Guest User Prority: Standard
Service Request Owner: BCLB ' Statas: Closed
Method Received: API ) Status Date: May 03, 2021 11:52:48
SLA Detail: 2 Calendar Days PM
Created Date: May 03, 2021 10:44:30
PM
Overdue on: May 05, 2021 10:44:30
PM
Closed on: May 03, 2021 11:52:47
PM
Location: N CALVERT ST & E FAYETTE ST, Baltimore City,
21202
Location Details: 101 E 25th St
Description:
Service Questions _
Is this issue concerning a private residence or a commercial and/or licensed Business
business?
Name of business: Terra Cafe
What is the issue? Other
Please describe: Live Music after 10 pm on a weeknight for two
consecutive weeks
Contact Information
Chantelle Williams
Serv_it_:e Activities
Aty Namas: 0 Bt Aklped T, Co iR ubeonre 0 Outeome Reasn 0 Finlsh Pate o
Service Response Not Started

R_uoluﬂon Questlol_ls

Comments .
Staff arrived at establishment to find it open and Balt311 Admin 5/3/2021 11:52 PM

operating.Staff could hear music playing at a high
volume. Staff made contact with owner and made
him aware of complaint. Establishment was issued
violation, Complainant was contacted. If you have
any further questions or concerns Complainant is
urged to please contact the Liquor Board at
410-3%6-4377 and ask to speak with an agent
charge. Badge #005, #012

Related Child Service Requests

Related Parent Service Requests

Report Date: Jun 24, 2021 - 2:46:30 PM




Liguor Board System

Version 1.0

Annual-Renewal w» | License-Transfer w | One-Day w | AddNewlicense # | Querv w | Help w

License Detail

| Close the License | Print License ! Print Renewal Letter | | <<GoBack |
License Info
License Num: LB 083 Cert Num: 0193 Fee: $2,520.00 Status: Renewed
License Date:5/1/2019 License Year: 2019

CR Number: 16961889
Payment Date;  05-01-19

2018 - 2019 TPP Paid [
2019 Trader's License (] | __ Update Info |

Aoid Adull Enterdainment License

§ Add New Adult Entertainement License

Location

Corp Name: NEW TERRA CAFE, LLC
Trade Name: NEW TERRA CAFE
Ione Code: 0
Phone: 410-777-5277

Block Num: 101 Street: 25TH STREET EAST
City: BALTIMORE State: MD Zip: 21218

CR Number: 16961889

Portion of Business Used:
CONTINUE TO USE PREMISES AS A CAFE INCLUDE LIVE ENTERTAINMENT WiTH QUTDOOR
TABLE SERVICE ADDING CATERING SERIVCE

Restriction:

Edit the License Location Info Alternate Mailing Address
License Owners
First Name [Last Name |[Street City State {ip Action |Change Owner
TERENCE  |DICKSON 1101 E. 25TH SIREET, 3RD FLOOR  [BALTIMORE MD {21218 IEdit| { Remove Owner

Comments
Date Comment A clion




04/15/2021|NO 2020 RENEWAL APPLICATION ON FILE AS RECEIVED AS OF TODAY'S DATE..fjr J Delete ;
04/15/2021 Received G'Processed $50 check with the 2021-2022 Renewal Application; Invoice Delete |
#121258.../ir J
12/22/2020]***** RELEASED STATE TAX HOLD ****** /mb Delete
01/28/20201**STATE OF MD TAX HOLD, letier sent to the Business address on January 28, 2020.****/mb Delete
***PERSONAL PROPERTY TAX OWED TO CITY OF BALTIMORE Letter sent to Licensee/s Home !
09/26/2019 Address on September 24, 2019 .*** /mb Delete
06/21/2019i5ubmitted 2018 Trader's License...... /sb { Delete
I
05/01/2019****RELEASED STATE OF MD TAX HOLD*****_ . fsb Delete
03/28/2019****STATE OF MD TAX HOLD, letter sent {o the Business address™**/mb DCelete
Print History {Print Card) |
license num: LB 083 Address: 101 25TH STREET EAST
Trade Name: NEW TERRA CAFE
Comment:
Add Comment
Hold Info
Powered by:

% OFy
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NEW TERRA CAFE, LLC: W14971600

Department iD Number:
W14571600

Business Name:
NEW TERRA CAFE, LLC

Principat Office: 9
101 EAST 25TH ST.
BAITIMORE MD 21218

Resident Agent: @
FLOYD BRISCOE WRIGHT
110 EAST 25TH ST
BALTIMORE MD 21218

Status:
REVIVED

Good Standing:
THIS BUSINESS IS 1N GOOD STANDING

Business Type:
DOMESTICLLC

Business Code:
20 ENTITIES OTHER THAN CORPORATIONS

Date of Formation/ Registration:
12/06/2012

State of Formation:
MD

Stock Status:
N/A

Close Status:
N/A



